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Lot 8251 Parthian Empire, Arsakids, Artabanos I (Arsakes II) (211-185
BC). Drachm, 4.39g, Rhagai-Arsakeia (?), diademed bust of
Arsacid king left, wearing bashlik rev. AP-AKOY vertically left,
archer seated right on backless throne, holding bow, eagle
standing at feet, head to left (Sellwood 6.1; Sunrise 243; Shore
4), extremely fine, neatly struck and scarceSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £450

Lot 8252 Parthian Empire, Arsakids, Mithradates I (c.185-132 BC),
Drachm, 4.01g, Hekatompylos, diademed and draped bust of
Arsacid king left, wearing bashlik rev. BAIEOS MEGAOY AP-
AKOY around, archer seated right on omphalos, holding bow
(Sellwood 10.1; Sunrise 254 (Phriapatios or Mithradates I);
Shore 12), attractively toned, about extremely
fineprovenanceCNG Sale 63, May 21, 2003, lot 868Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £450

Lot 8253 Parthian Empire, Arsakids, Mithradates I (c.168-132 BC),
Drachm, 4.45g, Ecbatana, diademed and draped bust of Arsacid
king left, wearing bashlik rev. BAIEOS MEGAOY AP-AKOY
around, archer seated right on omphalos, holding bow
(Sellwood 10.10; Sunrise 255 (Phraates I or Mithradates I);
Shore 16), darkly toned, good very fineProvenanceGorny and
Mosch, Auction 229, 10 March 2015, lot 1445Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 8254 Parthian Empire, Arsakids, Mithradates I (c.168-132 BC),
Drachm, 3.88g, Ecbatana, diademed and draped bust of Arsacid
king left, wearing bashlik rev. BAIEOS MEGAOY AP-AKOY
around, archer seated right on omphalos, holding bow
(Sellwood 10.10; Sunrise 255 (Phraates I or Mithradates I);
Shore 16), toned, good very fineprovenanceGorny & Mosch,
A257, lot 543Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 8255 Parthian Empire, Phraates II (132-127 BC), Drachm, 4.01g,
Tambrax, diademed bust left, TAM behind bust, rev. archer
seated right on omphalos, holding bow (Sellwood 16.11;
Sunrise 272; Shore 50), about extremely fineprovenanceGorny
& Mosch, A138 B, lot 1529Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 8256 Parthian Empire, Mithradates II (121 - 91 BC), Drachm, 4.20g,
Ecbatana, diademed bust left, rev. archer seated right on
throne, holding bow (Sellwood 26.1; Sunrise 291; Shore 77),
attractive dark toning, about extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 8257 Parthian Empire, Mithradates II (121 - 91 BC), Drachm, 4.12g,
Ecbatana, diademed bust left, rev. archer seated right on
throne, holding bow (Sellwood 27.2; Sunrise 294; Shore 86),
darkly toned, extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 8258 Parthian Empire, Mithradates II (121 - 91 BC), Drachm, 4.12g,
Ecbatana, diademed bust left, rev. archer seated right on
throne, holding bow (Sellwood 27.2; Sunrise 294; Shore 87),
bright, probably cleaned, extremely fineProvenanceGorny and
Mosch, Auction 229, 10 March 2015, lot 1449Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 8259 Parthian Empire, Mithradates II (121 - 91 BC), Drachm, 3.65g,
Ecbatana, bust left, wearing a tiara, rev. archer seated right on
throne, holding bow (Sellwood 28.3; Sunrise 298; Shore 97),
about very fine / good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £60

Lot 8260 Parthian Empire, Arsakes XVI (Orodes I) (78 - 61 BC), Drachm,
4.11g, Margiane, diademed bust left, rev. archer seated right
on throne, holding bow (Sellwood 30; Sunrise 316; Shore 142),
extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 8261 Parthian Empire, Phraates III (70 - 57 BC), Drachm, 4.15g,
facing bust wearing a diadem and torque with medallion, rev.
archer seated right on throne, holding bow, monogram beneath
bow (Sellwood 35.4; Sunrise 328; Shore 166 var), good very fine
with attractive portraitprovenanceCNG Sale 57, Mar 28, 2001,
lot 674Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Lot 8262 Parthian Empire, Phraates III (70 -57 BC), Drachm, 4.21g,
Ecbatana, bust left, wearing a tiara decorated with small deer,
rev. archer seated right on throne, holding bow (Sellwood 39.4;
Sunrise 341; Shore 181), reverse struck using worn dies, good
very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 8263 Parthian Empire, Mithradates IV (57/8 -55 BC), Drachm, 3.96g,
Mithradatkart, diademed bust left, rev. archer seated right on
throne, holding bow, monogram beneath bow (Sellwood 40.3;
Sunrise 349; Shore 190), toned good very fineprovenanceTriton
XIII, Jan 5-6, 2010, lot 627Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 8264 Parthian Empire, Orodes II (57 - 38 BC), Drachm, 3.96g,
Ecbatana, diademed bust left, star to left, crescent moon right,
rev. archer seated right on throne, holding bow, anchor behind,
monogram beneath bow (Sellwood 48.9; Sunrise 381; Shore
261), about uncirculated, as struck Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 8265 Parthian Empire, Vonones I (AD 8-12) Drachm, 3.87g,
Ecbatana, diademed head left, bacievc onwnhc, rev. bacievc
onwnhc aptabanon neikhcac forming square round Nike
standing right, holding palm-branch, monogram before
(Sellwood 60.5; Sunrise 407; Shore 329), weakly struck, very
fineprovenanceGorny & Mosch, A164-167, lot 1412Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 8266 Parthian Empire, Artabanos II (c. AD 10-38), AR Drachm, 3.58g,
head left, rev. archer seated on throne right, monogram A
(Sellwood 63.6), nearly extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £60

Lot 8267 Parthian Empire, Vardanes I (AD 38 - 46), Drachm, 2.92g,
Mithradakart, diademed bust left, rev. archer seated right on
throne, holding bow, monogram beneath bow (Sellwood 64.31;
Sunrise 414; Shore 353), toned about extremely
fineprovenanceGorny & Mosch, A130, lot 1446Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 8268 Parthian Empire, Meherdates (usurper 49 -50 AD), Drachm,
3.79g, Ecbatana, facing bust wearing a tiara, star in field either
side, rev. archer seated right on throne, holding bow,
monogram beneath bow (Sellwood 67.1 (Vonones II); Sunrise
418; Shore 368), toned good very fineprovenanceCNG 73, 2006,
September 13, lot 526Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 8269 Parthian Empire, Vonones I (AD 8-12), Drachm, 3.77g,
Ecbatana, diademed head left, bacievc onwnhc, rev. bacievc
onwnhc aptabanon neikhcac forming square round Nike
standing right, holding palm-branch, monogram before
(Sellwood 60.5; Sunrise 407; Shore 329), toned, about
extremely fineprovenanceTriton X, Jan 9-10, 2007, lot
438Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 8270 Parthian Empire, Vonones I (AD 8-12) Drachm, 3.69g,
Ecbatana, diademed head left, bacievc onwnhc, rev. bacievc
onwnhc aptabanon neikhcac forming square round Nike
standing right, holding palm-branch, monogram before
(Sellwood 60.5; Sunrise 407; Shore 329), toned, good very
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 8271 Parthian Empire, Vardanes II (c. AD 55 - 58), Drachm, 3.80g,
Ecbatana, diademed bust left, rev. archer seated right on
throne, holding bow, monogram beneath bow (Sellwood 69.13;
Sunrise 421; Shore 384), natural flan crack at top of obverse,
otherwise about extremely fineprovenanceTriton XIII, Jan 5-6,
2010, lot 749Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 8272 Parthian Empire, Vologases I (second reign c. AD 59 -77),
Drachm, 3.51g, Ecbatana, diademed bust left, rev. archer
seated right on throne, holding bow, monogram beneath bow
(Sellwood 70.14; Sunrise 424; Shore 374), toned good very
fineprovenanceGorny & Mosch, A130, lot 1454Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 8273 Parthian Empire, Artabanos V (c. AD 79 - 85),
Drachm, 3.46g, Ecbatana, diademed bust left,
rev. archer seated right on throne, holding bow,
monogram beneath bow (Sellwood 74.6;
Sunrise 442; Shore 404), good fine; Phraates IV
(38 - 2 BC), AE Di chalkoi, 2.57g, diademed
bust left, rev. wild boar or wolf right with
monogram below (type as Sellwood 52), very
fine, unusual with attractive chocolate tone
(2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 8274 Parthian Empire, Sanatrukes / Parthamaspates (c. AD 116),
Drachm, 3.77g, Ecbatana, diademed bust left, wearing tiara
with earflaps, rev. archer seated right on throne, holding bow,
monogram beneath bow (Sellwood 81.1; Sunrise 449; Shore
423-5), toned extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 8275 Parthian Empire, Pakoros I (c. AD 78 -120), Drachm, 3.35g,
Ecbatana, diademed beardless bust left, rev. archer seated
right on throne, holding bow, monogram beneath bow
(Sellwood 73.11; Sunrise 431; Shore 395), good very
fineprovenanceGorny & Mosch, A130, lot 1474Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 8276 Parthian Empire, Vologases III (c. AD 111 - 146), Drachm,
3.72g, Ecbatana, diademed bust left, rev. archer seated right on
throne with two beads for no seat, holding bow, monogram
beneath bow (Sellwood 78.4; Sunrise -, similar to 439), good
very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £90



Lot 8277 Parthian Empire, Vologases III (c. AD 111 - 146), Drachm,
3.73g, Ecbatana, diademed bust left, rev. archer seated right on
throne with no seat, holding bow, monogram beneath bow
(Sellwood 78.4; Sunrise, similar to 439), good very fineSubject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 8278 Parthian Empire, Mithradates IV or V (c. AD 128 - 147),
Drachm, 3.82g, Ecbatana, diademed bust left, rev. archer
seated right on throne with no seat, holding bow, monogram
beneath bow (Sellwood 82.1; Sunrise 450; Shore 425), toned,
about extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 8279 Parthian Empire, Vologases IV (c. AD 147 - 191), Drachm,
3.82g, Ecbatana, diademed bust left, wearing tiara with ear
flaps and crest, rev. archer seated right on throne, inverted 'V'
below, holding bow, monogram beneath bow (Sellwood 84.132;
Sunrise 452), good extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 8280 Parthian Empire, Vologases IV (c. AD 147 - 191), Drachm,
3.81g, Ecbatana, diademed bust left, wearing tiara with ear
flaps and crest, rev. archer seated right on throne, inverted 'V'
below, holding bow with bead above, monogram beneath bow
(Sellwood 84.131; Sunrise 452), reverse with some of legend
blundered, otherwise good extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 8281 Parthian Empire, Osroes II (c. AD 190 - 208), Drachm, 3.47g,
Ecbatana, diademed bust left, wearing tiara with ear flaps and
crest divided by vertical beading, letters behind head, rev.
archer seated right on throne, inverted 'V' beneath, pellet
above bow (Sellwood 85.2 var; Sunrise 453; Shore 437), toned
extremely fineprovenanceGorny & Mosch, A151-153, lot
1507Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 8282 Parthian Empire, Vologases VI (AD 207/8 - 221/2), Drachm,
3.47g, Ecbatana, diademed bust left, wearing tiara with ear
flaps and crest divided by line with vertical beading, letters
behind head, rev. archer seated right on throne (Sellwood
88.18; Sunrise 459 var; Shore 458), flan with a natural crack,
good very fineprovenanceGorny & Mosch, A130, lot
1504Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 8283 Parthian Empire, Drachms (3), Sinatruces / Phraates III
(c.70-57 BC), crowned bust left, rev. archer seated on throne
right, Orodes II (c.57-38 BC), diademed bust left, rev. archer
seated on throne right, Artabanus II / IV (c.10-38 AD), similar
to previous, but ornamental loop ties diadem (Sell. 39, 47, 63;
Sunrise 340, 371, 410), about very fine to good very fine
(3)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£90 to £120

Lot 8284 Parthian Empire, Drachms (12), various types, from time of
Mithradates I onwards, including frontal portrait type of
Phraates III, Sasanian, Shapur II, Drachm, mixed condition,
average fine (13)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£240 to £300

Lot 8285 (x) Sasanian Empire, Ardashir I (224-241), Drachm, mint C
("Ctesiphon"), 4.30g, diademed bust right wearing headdress
with korymbos, rev. fire altar with table on stand before (Göbl
10, III/2/2; Sellwood 10, type III, Sunrise 713), small die fault
on nose, darkly toned, good very fineSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£90 to £120

Lot 8286 (x) Sasanian Empire, Shapur I (240/242-72), Drachm, 3.96g,
mint I (Ctesiphon), diademed bust of Shapur I right, wearing
mural crown with korymbos, rev.fire altar with plain shaft
flanked by two attendants (Göbl 23; Sellwood 12; Sunrise 841),
darkly toned, good very fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price
in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £130



Lot 8287 (x) Sasanian Empire, Varhran II (276-293), Drachm, 3.72g,
jugate portraits of king and queen right, he wears a winged
crown with korymbos, she wears a kolah with boars head,
facing them a bust of the prince, wearing an eagle-headed
kolah and carrying a wreath, rev. fire altar flanked by Varhran
and his queen standing (Göbl type X / 3, Sellwood 23 / IV;
Sunrise 789), toned about very fine, with some flan cracks and
edge defects, scarce nevertheless; Shapur II (309-79), Drachm,
4.26g, diademed bust of Shapur II right, wearing mural crown
with korymbos, rev. ribboned fire altar flanked by two
attendants, bust of Ahura Mazda left in flames, legend on altar
shaft (Göbl 106, type 1a/6a; Sellwood 32/33; Sunrise 847), very
fine (2)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 8288 (x) Sasanian Empire, Khusru II (2nd reign 591-628), Drachms
(4), bust of Khusru II right, wearing winged crown, type II with
thin bust, rev. fire altar flanked by two attendants (Göbl
209-11; Sellwood 62), weakly struck on old dies, generally very
fine or better (4)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£70 to £100

Lot 8289 Sasanian Empire, Ardashir III (628-630), Drachm, type II/1, WH
(Veh-Ardashir), year 2, 3.76g (NMI 4311-4314; Göbl 226-227
var.), toned, good very fine, a most attractive coin, scarce,
together with a Drachm of Khusru II, of same mint, also toned
very fine (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£90 to £120



Lot 8290 Kushan Empire, Vima Kadphises (c.113-127), gold Double
Dinar, 15.99g, bilingual series, Bactria, king enthroned facing
with bearded head left, he sits on a low cushioned throne with
ornamental legs, his feet on a footstool, wearing a tall round
cap with upturned peak, diadem ribbons to right, flames
emerge from his right shoulder, he wears an open robe with
double clasp, trousers fastened in similar manner, and heavy
padded boots, he holds a branch in his raised right hand, his
left hand concealed in sleeve of jacket rests on his left thigh, a
heavy club in left field, tamgha in right field, Greek legend
around starting at 1 o'clock: baiey ooh - mo kaΔΦh(King Wima
Kadphises), rev. Oesho stands facing, head to left, flames
emanating from top of head, ithyphallic and naked except for a
diaphanous garment, amulet string across chest, he holds a
trident in his right hand, an animal skin in left, he leans
against a bull standing right, nandipada symbol in left field,
Kharoshthi legend around: maharajasa rajadirajasa sarvaloga
isvarasa mahisvarasa vima kathpisasa tradara (of great king,
king of kings, lord of the world, great lord, Vima Kadphises,
saviour) (Göbl 11; Jongeward & Cribb 260; Sunrise 523), some
surface flecks, good extremely fine, rareSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£14,000 to £18,000

Lot 8291 Kushan Empire, Vima Kadphises (c.113-127), gold Double
Dinar, 16.01g, bilingual series, Bactria, bearded bust of king
right emerging from jagged mountain top, wearing a high-
crowned hat with upturned peak, carrying a club over shoulder,
the forefinger of his right hand is enlarged, flames radiate from
shoulder right, tamgha in left field, legend around starting at 7
o'clock: bacieyc ooh-mo kaΔΦichc, rev. Oesho stands facing,
head to left, flames emanating from top of head, ithyphallic and
naked except for a diaphanous garment, he holds a trident in
his right hand, an animal skin in left, he leans against a bull
standing right, nandipada symbol in left field, Kharoshthi
legend around: maharajasa rajadirajasa sarvaloga isvarasa
mahisvarasa vima kathpisasa tradara (of great king, king of
kings, lord of the world, great lord, Vima Kadphises, saviour)
(Göbl 12; Bopearachchi, Ser.IX, ??; Jongeward & Cribb 261
(same legend error - check); Sunrise 524 bust righ, 525 bust
left), fine, very rareSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£7,000 to £10,000



Lot 8292 Kushan Empire, Vima Kadphises (c.113-127), gold Dinar, 7.94g,
bilingual series, bearded bust of king right emerging from
jagged mountain top, wearing a high-crowned hat with
upturned peak, carrying a club over his shoulder, flames
radiate from shoulder right, tamgha in left field, legend around
starting at 1 o'clock: baiey ooh-mo kaΔΦichc, rev. Oesho stands
facing, head to left, flames emanating from top of head,
ithyphallic and naked except for a diaphanous garment, he
holds a trident in his right hand, a water pot and animal skin in
left, nandipada symbol in right field, tamgha in left, Kharoshthi
legend around: maharajasa rajadirajasa sarvaloga isvarasa
mahisvarasa vima kathpisasa tradara (of great king, king of
kings, lord of the world, great lord, Vima Kadphises, saviour)
(Göbl 18S; Jongeward & Cribb 270), small edge nick, attractive
very fine with full legends, scarceSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£2,000 to £2,500

Lot 8293 (x) Kushan Empire, Vima Kadphises (c.113-127), gold Dinar,
7.72g, bilingual series, bearded bust of king left emerging from
jagged mountain top, wearing a peaked hat with decorated
band and long streamers, he carries a club in his right hand
and the hilt of a sword in his left, tamgha in right field, legend
around starting at 1 o'clock: baiey ooh-mo kaΔΦichc, rev. Oesho
stands facing, head to left, a draped mantle on head, ithyphallic
and naked except for a diaphanous garment, he holds a trident
in his right hand with crossbar on shaft, a water pot and animal
skin in left left, nandipada symbol in left field, tamgha in left,
he stands on a flat platform with beads below, Kharoshthi
legend around, starting at 12 o/clock and somewhat
abbreviated: maharajasa rajadirajasa (loga isvarasaja)
mahisvarasa vima kathpisasa (of great king, king of kings,
great lord, Vima Kadphises) (Göbl 18 / 5 var; Jongeward &
Cribb 268 / 265 var), the somewhat crude and incomplete
legend may indicate a fantasy, intriguing die combination, very
fine and extremely unusualThe reverse die copies closely that
normally associated with the 'King in Chariot' obverse (Gobl 5;
Jongeward & Cribb 265)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£2,000 to £2,500



Lot 8294 Kushan Empire, Huvishka (c.151-190), gold Dinar, 7.75g,
crowned and diademed three-quarter length bust of Huvishka
left holding a small sceptre before face, with small ankus in
other hand, pseudo-Greek legend around, rev. nimbate god
Mithras standing left, tamgha in left field, mipo in right field
(Göbl 139), fine, scarceSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000

Lot 8295 Kushan Empire, Huvishka (c.151-190), gold Dinar, 7.89g,
crowned and diademed three-quarter length bust of Huvishka
left holding a small sceptre before face, with small ankus in
other hand, pseudo-Greek legend around, rev. god Mao
standing right, lunar crescents on shoulders, holding a noose
in right hand and an ankus behind body, tamgha in right field,
mao in left field (Göbl 146), some dirt between legends, very
fine, an extremely rare form of MaoSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£2,000 to £2,500

Lot 8296 Kushan Empire, Huvishka (c.151-190), gold Dinar, 7.80g,
crowned and diademed three-quarter length bust of Huvishka
left holding a sceptre before face, with small ankus in other
hand, pseudo-Greek legend around, rev. god Mao standing left,
lunar crescents on shoulders, holding a garland left, tamgha in
left field, mao in right field (Göbl 148), somewhat crude, but
good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000

Lot 8297 Kushan Empire, Huvishka (c.151-190), gold Dinar, 7.86g,
crowned and diademed three-quarter length bust of Huvishka
left holding a small sceptre before face, with small ankus in
other hand, pseudo-Greek legend around, rev. god Ardoxsho
standing right, holding a cornucopia right, tamgha in right
field, apdoxpo in left field (Göbl 154), some damage across base
of bust, and a slight clip at top, about extremely fine, with
wonderful facial detail to ArdoxshoSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000



Lot 8298 Kushan Empire, Huvishka (c.151-190), gold Dinar, 7.77g,
crowned and diademed three-quarter length bust of Huvishka
left holding a small sceptre before face, with small ankus in
other hand, pseudo-Greek legend around, rev. god Shaoreoro
standing right, holding a shield right, and a spear left, tamgha
in left field, paophopo in right field (Göbl 265), test punch at
top of reverse field, good fine, a rare chance to purchase a coin
with this deityShaoreoro is a deity asscociated with the Roman
god Mars. Very rarely depicted on coins he was the incarnation
of Kushan imperial strength, and is also linked to the later
Pahlavi Shahrevar.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000

Lot 8299 (x) Kushan Empire, Vasudeva I (c. 190-230), gold Dinar, 7.82g,
nimbate and crowned king standing left, making offerings at
small altar left with garlanded trident above, holding standard
right and wearing armour, nandipada in right field, rev. Siva
standing before bull Nandi, tamgha in field top left, ohpo to
right (Cribb & Jongeward 1091-4; Göbl 640; MAC 3395-8),
struck with cracked dies, very fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8300 (x) Kushan Empire, Vasishka (c. 247-67), gold Dinar, 7.75g,
nimbate and crowned king standing left, making offerings at
small altar left with trident above, holding standard right and
wearing armour, Brahmi letters ga between altar and feet, va
between legs, chu in right field, rev. Ardoksho seated on
throne, holding garland and cornucopia, tamgha in field top
left (Cribb & Jongeward 1616 var; Göbl 563; MAC 3554),
crudely struck but good very fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 8301 Kushan Empire, Vasu Deva II (c.267-300), gold Dinar, 7.7g,
nimbate king standing left sacrificing over an altar, holding
ribboned standard right, trident in left field, letters bha by feet
left, ga under arm right, vasu in field right, rev. Ardoksho
seated facing (MAC 3548), with mount mark by king's head,
extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 8302 Kushan Empire, Vasishka (c. 247-67), gold Dinar, 7.85g,
nimbate and crowned king standing left, making offerings at
small altar left with garlanded trident above, holding standard
right and wearing armour, Brahmi letters tha between legs, va
su in right field, rev. Siva standing before bull Nandi, tamgha in
field top left, unusual small beads surround figures on both
sides (Cribb & Jongeward 1611 var; Göbl 624; MAC 3540),
struck using crude dies, but good very fineSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £700

Lot 8303 (x) Kushan Empire, Vasu Deva II (c. 267-300), gold Dinar,
7.79g, nimbate king standing left, making offerings at a small
altar left, holding ribboned standard right, trident above altar
left, letter bha by altar, vi between king's legs, va su far right,
rev. Ardoksho enthroned facing (Göbl 572; MAC 3545), a little
double struck in places, but generally extremely fineSubject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 8304 (x) Kushan Empire, Vasudeva II (c. 267-300), gold Dinar, 7.82g,
nimbate and crowned king standing left, making offerings at
small altar left with garlanded trident above, holding standard
right and wearing armour, Brahmi letters ji ra by left foot, gho
between legs, unidentified letter by right foot, ra da in right
field, rev. Siva standing before bull Nandi, tamgha in field top
left, ohpo to right (Cribb & Jongeward 1650; Göbl 630; MAC
3505), small cut across neck of Siva, about very fine / very
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 8305 (x) Later Kushan, Mahi (c.300-305), gold Dinar, 7.76g, nimbate
and crowned king standing left, making offerings at small altar
left, with trident above, Brahmi letters pu under arm right, ma
hi far right, rev. Ardoksho seated facing on throne, holding
cornucopia, tamgha in left field (Göbl 588; Jongeward & Cribb
1666; MAC 3591a), toned about extremely fine, scarceSubject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000



Lot 8306 Later Kushan, Shaka (c.305-35), gold Dinar, 7.69g, king
standing left, making offerings to small altar left, holding
garlanded standard right, trident above altar, Brahmi letter bhi
by left foot, sa gha under arm right, sha ka in right field, rev.
goddess Ardoksho enthroned facing, holding lotus and garland,
tamgha top left (Göbl 591; MAC. 3575), blow on obverse in area
of king's waist, a few unobtrusive edge cracks, Arabic numerals
'23' in field by right leg, otherwise good very fineSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £450

Lot 8307 Later Kushan, Kipunadha (c.350-80), gold Dinar, 7.62g,
nimbate and crowned king standing left, making offerings at
small altar left, with trident above, Brahmi letters da by feet
left, bha cha rna tha under arm right, ki pa na da far right, rev.
Ardoksho seated facing on throne, holding cornucopia and
garland (Göbl 596; MAC 3584-8), a couple of edge cracks,
generally good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 8308 (x) Later Kushan, Kipunadha (c.350-80), gold Dinar, 7.74g,
nimbate and crowned king standing left, making offerings at
small altar left, with trident above, Brahmi letters bha dra
under arm right, ki pa na da far right, rev. Ardoksho seated
facing on throne, holding cornucopia and garland (Göbl 595;
MAC 3581), evidence of mount on top edge, otherwise toned
very fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£350 to £400

Lot 8309 Later Kushan, Kipunadha (c.335-50), gold Dinar, 7.79g,
nimbate king standing left, sacrificing over an altar, holding
ribboned standard right, trident in left field, letter bha dra in
right field under arm, ki pa na da far right, rev. Ardoksho
enthroned facing (Göbl 595; MAC 3581), toned, about
extremely fine provenanceGorny & Mosch, A257, lot 553Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 8310 (x) Kushan Empire, 'Samudra' (c. 350-375), gold Dinar, 7.58g,
nimbate king standing left, making offerings at a small altar
left, holding ribboned standard right, trident above altar left,
letter pu by altar, sa mu dra under arm right, ga da kha ra far
right, rev. Ardoksho enthroned facing (Göbl 611; MAC
3599-3601), about very fine, an unusual and intriguing
coinThis coin may have been issued by an usurper who is
unknown apart from his coins. It could also, as Mitchiner
suggests, have been struck in tribute of their neighbour,
Samudragupta, or to be circulated in areas with links to Gupta
rule. Göbl argued for a field commander striking on behalf of
Samudragupta in a region which had not yet been incorporated
into the Gupta realm, but where Kushan dinars would have
been the accepted currency. It has several stylistic
incongruities compared with traditional Kushan numismatic
iconography, particularly in reference to the kingly figure who
is presented in the style of Gupta kings.Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 8311 Later Kushan / Kidarites, time of Yasada (c. 340-45), gold
Dinar, 7.80g, naming Gadahara, nimbate king standing left,
making offerings at a small altar, holding a standard right,
trident above altar left, Brahmi legend ya sa da under arm, ga
da ha ra in right field, ka pa na by leg on left, rev. Ardoksho
seated facing on throne, Brahmi monogram na da in right field,
tamgha top left (Göbl 600 (mixed type); Jongeward & Cribb
2413 var.), good extremely fine, rare transitional typeSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£450 to £500

Lot 8312 (x) Later Kushan / Kidarites, Peroz (c. 345-50s), gold Dinar,
7.78g, naming Gadahara, nimbate and crowned king standing
left, making offerings at small altar left, with trident above,
Brahmi letters ka pa by feet left, pi rya sa under arm right, ga
da ha ra far right, rev. Ardoksho seated facing on throne,
holding cornucopia and garland, letters ya sa to right (Göbl
609; MAC 3593; Jongeward & Cribb 2420 var), good very fine /
very fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£350 to £450



Lot 8313 (x) Later Kushan / Kidarites, Peroz (c. 345-50), gold Dinar,
7.77g, naming Gadahara, nimbate king standing left, making
offerings at a small altar, holding a standard right, trident
above altar left, Brahmi legend ka pa na on left, ki da ra under
arm right, ku sha na (read as gadahara by Cribb) in right field,
rev. Ardoksho seated facing on throne, Brahmi monogram sha
in right field, tamgha top left (Göbl 608; Jongeward & Cribb
2420; MAC 3592), small flan crack at top, good very fineSubject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8314 Kidarites, Kirada (c. 350-65), gold Dinar, 7.82g, nimbate king
standing left, making offerings at a small altar, holding a
standard right, trident above altar left, Brahmi legend ki da ra
under arm, ku sha na in right field, kapana by leg on left with
rosette to right, rev. Ardoksho seated facing on throne, Brahmi
monogram ala in right field, tamgha top left (Göbl 615;
Jongeward & Cribb 2437), extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £400

Lot 8315 Kidarites, Kirada (c. 350-65), debased gold Dinar, 7.68g,
nimbate king standing left, making offerings at a small altar,
holding a standard right, trident above altar left, Brahmi
legend ki da ra under arm, ku sha na in right field, ka pa na
partially visibly on left, rev. Ardoksho seated facing on throne,
Brahmi letters in right field, tamgha top left (Göbl 617; MAC
3706-7), fine, together with a copy of a Kushan Dinar, 10.84g,
in the style of Vasu Deva, crudely struck but probably gold or
gold plate, fine (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 8316 (x) Kidarites, Anonymous (c. 350-65), debased gold Dinar,
7.39g, king standing left, making offerings at an altar, Brahmi
legend ki da ra under arm, rev. Ardoksho seated facing on
throne (Göbl 617; MAC 3706-7), crudely struck, very
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 8317 (x) Kidarite Huns, temp Kirada, in the name of Varahran
Kushanshah (c. 350-365), gold Dinar, 5.60g, king standing left
wearing a ribboned crown of Sasanian style, making offerings
at small altar left with garlanded trident above, holding
standard right, Kidarite tamgha in right field, Bactrian
inscription around, rev. Siva standing before bull Nandi within
a beaded border (Cribb & Jongeward 2430; Göbl 736, normally
scyphate flan has been flattened and reverse double struck,
about very fine / fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8318 Gupta Dynasty, Samudragupta I (c.335-80), gold Dinar, 7.55g,
archer type, nimbate king standing left holding a bow right,
garuda on stand left, samudra right, rev. goddess seated facing,
parakramah right (BMC Allan, pl.I.7; Kumar Class I.A.2), with
flan crack and obverse test punch, but still a rare coin,
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£450 to £550

Lot 8319 (x) Gupta Empire, Chandragupta II (c. 380-414), gold Dinar,
7.82g, archer type, nimbate king standing left, wearing a tight-
fitting cap, wearing Kushan-style buttoned jacket and leggings,
he holds bow right and arrow left, legend candra below arm,
Garuda standard left, rev. nimbate goddess Lakshmi seated
facing on a lotus, holding a garland and a long-stemmed lotus,
sri vikrama right, small tamgha in upper left field (Kumar,
Class III, A.3; BMC plate VII),attractive good very fineSubject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£600 to £800

Lot 8320 (x) Gupta Empire, Chandragupta II (c. 380-414), gold Dinar,
8.16g, archer type, nimbate king standing left, he has long hair
and a bare chest and wears a dhoti and leggings, he holds bow
right and arrow left, legend candra below arm, Garuda standard
left, rev. nimbate goddess Lakshmi seated facing on a lotus,
holding a garland and a long-stemmed lotus, sri vikrama right,
tamgha in upper left field (Kumar, Class III, A.8; BMC plate
VII), a couple of tiny flan cracks, very fine / good very
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£600 to £800



Lot 8321 (x) Gupta Empire, Kumaragupta I (c. 414-455), gold Dinar,
8.24g, horseman type, nimbate king riding right on a high-
stepping horse, holding a bow and sword, legend starting at
one o'clock, guptakulavyomasasi jayatyajeyo jitamahendrah
partly visible, rev. nimbate goddess seated on a wicker stool left
feeding grapes to a peacock, she holds a long-stemmed lotus
right, legend ajitamahendrah mostly off flan in right field
(Kumar, Class III, var. F.1; Bayana, pl.XXIII), very fine,
scarceSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£1,500 to £2,000

Lot 8322 (x) Sasanian Empire, Kavad (second reign 498-531), Drachms
(3), 4g, my (Meshan), ry 35, 4.1g, ry 36 (2), vh (Veh Ardashir),
my (Meshan) (Sell. 52; Göbl 185-90), the first two with small
flan defects, otherwise all extremely fine (3) (Tikkanen 1, 2,
3)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£140 to £180

Lot 8323 (x) Sasanian Empire, Kavad (second reign 498-531), Drachms
(3), 4g, my (Meshan), ry 42, Hormazd IV (579-90), Drachm,
3.5g, bysh (Bishapur), ry 7, Khusru II (590-628), Drachm, 4g,
my (Meshan), possibly ry 3 (Sell. 52, 55, 62; Göbl 185-90, 202),
all with some ghosting, the first extremely fine, the second very
fine, the third good very fine (3) (Tikkanen 4, 5, 6)Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 8324 (x) Shahi Dynasty of Ohind, 'Samanta Deva' (c. 850-1000), Jitals
(3), Ohind, humped bull seated left, legend sri samanta deva
above, rev. horseman right, Delhi Rajas, Madana
Pala(c.1145-67), Jital, similar but different letters either sid of
horseman's head, Ghorid of Ghazna, Taj ud-Din Yildiz
(1206-15), Jital, Lahore, legend on obverse (Tye 14.1, 45,
201.1), the first fine, others very fine or better (4) (Tikkanen 9,
10, 11, 12)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£40 to £60



Lot 8325 (x) Sultanate Dynasties, Ghorid of Ghazna, Taj ud-Din Yildiz
(1206-15), Jital, 3.2g, Lahore (Tye 201.1), Habbarids of Sind,
Abdallah III (c. AH390-416 / 1000-1025), Damma 0.4g,
Bahmanis of the Deccan, 'Ahmad Shah II (1435-57), AE Gani,
16g, Muhammadabad, AH849 (G & G BH. 84; Hull 919),
generally very fine, or nearly so (3) (Tikkanen 14, 15,
381)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£40 to £60

Lot 8326 (x) Delhi Sultans, Nasir al-Din Mahmud (1244-66), Tankas (3),
10.8g, Delhi type (mint error), date unclear, probably AH655,
10.7g, Delhi type, probably AH658, 10.7g, Hadrat Delhi,
probably AH662, Ghiyath al-Din Balban (1266-87), Tankas (2),
10.8g, Delhi, AH668, 10.8g, Hadrat Delhi, AH666, Mu'izz al-Din
Kaiqubad (1287-90), Tanka, 10.4g, Hadrat Delhi, date unclear,
'Ala al-Din Muhammad (1296-1316), Tanka, 10.7g, Dar al-
Islam, date unclear, probably AH712, Muhammad bin Tughluq
(1325-51), billon 10-Gani, 3.6g, no mint, AH727, Sikandar Shah
Lodi (1488-1517), billon Tanka of 80 rati, 9.2g, Hadrat Delhi,
AH904 (G & G D. 137, 141, 157, 178, 225, 373, 705; Hull 141,
142, 160, 170, 206, 306, 483), very fine to extremely fine (9)
(Tikkanen 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24)Subject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £220

Lot 8327 (x) Delhi Sultans, Sher Shah (1538-45), Rupees (2), both 11.3g,
mintless type, AH946, 947, Sri Sher Shah in Nagari (G & G D.
815, 816; Hull 538), both with test punches both sides, the first
very fine the second about extremely fine and rare (2)
(Tikkanen 25, 26)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£90 to £120

Lot 8328 (x) Delhi Sultans, Sher Shah (1538-45), Rupees (4), 11.2g,
Sharifabad, AH951, 11.1g, Shergarh, AH948, 11.0, 11.2g,
mintless (Jahanpannah type - Shergarh) (2), AH948, 949, Sri
Sher Shah in Nagari (G & G D. 798, 801, 809, 812; Hull 512,
similar to 531, 535, 537), with test punches, generally about
extremely fine, the first two scarce (4) (Tikkanen 27, 28, 29,
30)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 8329 (x) Delhi Sultans, Sher Shah (1538-45), Rupees (3), 10.4g,
mintless (Bengal type G), AH951, small flan, 10.3, 11.3g,
mintless (Bengal type F), AH951, large flan, Sri Sher Shah in
Nagari (G & G D. 826, 827; Hull 544, 545), the second with a
couple of test punches, the last with a shroff mark, generally
about extremely fine (3) (Tikkanen 31, 32, 33)Subject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 8330 (x) Delhi Sultans, Islam Shah (1545-52), Rupees (5), 11.5, 11.5,
11.1g, mintless (Bengal type '1477'), AH952 (2), 954, Sri Islam
Shah in Nagari, 11.4g, Satgaon, AH952, 11.3g, Agrah, AH952
(G & G D. 955, 967, 980; Hull 612, 616, 630), the first two
'1477' types, extremely fine, the Satgaon issue toned good
extremely fine on full flan, the other two with test punches,
very fine (5) (Tikkanen 34, 35, 37, 38, 39)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 8331 (x) Delhi Sultans, Islam Shah (1545-52), Rupee, 11.4g,
Fathabad, AH948, Sri Islam Shah in Nagari (G & G D. 960; Hull
623), toned good extremely fine on full flan, rare (Tikkanen
36)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 8332 (x) Delhi Sultans, Islam Shah (1545-52), Rupees (6), 11.2, 10.4,
11.1g, mintless (Bengal type '1477'), AH953, 954, 956, 11.5g,
Sharifabad, AH953, 11.3g, Gwalior, AH956, 10.1g, mint off flan
(Gwalior), AH956, Sri Islam Shah in Nagari (G & G D. 961A,
970, 980; Hull 618, 630, 635), the last with test cut, very fine to
extremely fine (6) (Tikkanen 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45)Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240

Lot 8333 (x) Delhi Sultans, Islam Shah (1545-52), Rupees (5), 11.2g,
mintless (Bengal type '1477'), AH959 (2), 11.2g, mintless
(Jahanpanah type), AH956, 11.4g, Gwalior, AH958, 11.2g, mint
off flan (Shergarh Bakar), AH959, Sri Islam Shah in Nagari (G
& G D. 961A, 975, 980; Hull 621, 629, 630, 635), a few test
punches, very fine to extremely fine (5) (Tikkanen 46, 47, 48,
49, 50)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£170 to £200



Lot 8334 (x) Delhi Sultans, Muhammad Adil Shah (1552-56), Rupee,
11.1g, mintless (Bengal type), AH961, Sri Sultan Muhammad in
two lines in Nagari (G & G D. 1105; Hull 699), a couple of test
punches, good very fine, rare (Tikkanen 51)Subject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£40 to £60

Lot 8335 (x) Bengal Sultans, Ghiyath al-Din Bahadur (1320-24), Tankas
(4), 10.7, 10.9g, Shahr Lakhnauti, AH721 (2), 10.4g, Qasba
Ghiyathpur, date off flan, 10.8g, Khitta Lakhnauti, AH724 (G &
G B. 106, 108, 109; Hull 744), the first with a large test punch,
the last with a small punch, generally very fine or a little better,
the first two scarce (4) (Tikkanen 52, 53, 54, 55)Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £160

Lot 8336 (x) Bengal Sultans, Fakhr al-Din Mubarak (1334-49), Tankas
(4), 10.1, 10.9, 10.6, 10.9g, Hadrat Jalal Sunargaon, AH744,
745 (2), 747 (G & G B. 136; Hull 745), one of the coins dated
745 with a large test punch and reverse damage, very fine, the
other three good very fine to extremely fine (4) (Tikkanen 56,
57, 58, 59)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 8337 (x) Bengal Sultans, Shams al-Din Ilyas (1342-57), Tankas (5),
all al-Balad Firuzabad, AH747, 75?, 753, date unclear (2) (G &
G B. 151, 152; Hull 750, 753), most with test punches,
generally very fine or better (5) (Tikkanen 60, 61, 62, 63,
64)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 8338 (x) Bengal Sultans, Shams al-Din Ilyas (1342-57), Tankas (4),
10.2g, Satgaon, date unclear, 10.1g, Shahrinau, date unclear,
but AH755, 10.7g, al-Balad Firuzabad (2), AH75?, the second
possibly AH758 (G & G B. 152, 154, 157, 109; Hull 754), all
with test punches of various sizes, generally very fine or a little
better (4) (Tikkanen 65, 66, 67, 68)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 8339 (x) Bengal Sultans, Shams al-Din Ilyas (1342-57), Tankas (5),
all Hadrat Firuzabad, AH77? (2), most with date off flan (G & G
B. 181; Hull 759), some with surface damage, generally very
fine or a little better (5) (Tikkanen 69, 70, 71, 72, 73)Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 8340 (x) Bengal Sultans, Shams al-Din Ilyas (1342-57), Tankas (3),
10.7g, Iglim Muazzamabad, AH777, 10.5g, Hadrat Firuzabad,
AH781, 10.5g, Baldat al-Mahrusah Firuzabad, date unclear,
possibly AH783 (G & G B. 166, 192, 193; Hull 760, 761), the
first with reverse test punches, very fine and rare, the second
with obverse fault, but otherwise toned extremely fine, the
third about extremely fine (3) (Tikkanen 74, 75, 76)Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 8341 (x) Bengal Sultans, Ghiyath al-Din Azam (1389-1410), Tankas
(3), 10.7, 10.5g, Hadrat Firuzabad, AH793, 795, 10.1g,
Muazzamabad, AH794 (G & G B. 241, 245; Hull 767, 773), the
first two with minor reverse test marks, good very fine to
extremely fine, the third with more test marks, very fine (3)
(Tikkanen 77, 78, 79)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£70 to £100

Lot 8342 (x) Bengal Sultans, Jalal al-Din Mohammad (first reign
1415-16), Tankas (2), 10.6g, mintless type, Rabi II, AH818,
10.6g, Firuzabad, AH819, (second reign 1418-1432/3), Tankas
(2), 10.7g, Muazzamabad, date unclear, possibly AH821, 10.8g,
Chatgaon, AH822 or 3 (G & G B. 306, 309, 330, 335; Hull 781,
781A), the first with reverse test marks, about extremely fine
and scarce, the second also scarce with more test marks, very
fine, the third crudely struck, very fine, the last extremely fine
and scarce (4) (Tikkanen 80, 81, 83, 85)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £160



Lot 8343 (x) Bengal Sultans, Jalal al-Din Mohammad (second reign
1418-1432/3), Tankas (3), with obverse legend written as
tughra, 10.6g, Firuzabad, AH828, 10.7g, no mint or date
(probably Fathabad), legend as tughra both sides, 10.7g, Dakhil
Banjaliya, AH832 (G & G B. 349, 367, 370; Hull 785), the first
with test cuts both sides, toned very fine, the second crudely
struck, with single test cut, scarce, very fine, the third with
obverse double struck and single reverse test cut, toned about
extremely fine and rare (3) (Tikkanen 82, 84, 86)Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 8344 (x) Bengal Sultans, Nasir al-Din Mahmud (1433-59), Tankas
(2), 10.6, 9.04g, no mint or date visible, Jalal al-Din Fath
(1481-86), Tanka, 10.5g, Fathabad, AH886 (G & G B. similar to
405 and 450, but silver, 607; Hull 790, 813), the first two crude
and damaged, fine to very fine, the third with several
unobtrusive shroff marks, toned about extremely fine and
scarce (3) (Tikkanen 87, 88, 89)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£90 to £120

Lot 8345 (x) Bengal Sultans, Nasir al-Din Nusrat (1519-31), Tankas (4),
10.6g, Chandrabad, undated, type 3, 10.4g, Fathabad, date '89'
(AH899), Fourth Victory type, 10.5, 10.3g, Treasury at
Husainabad, the first AH912, the second with date off flan,
probably AH922 (G & G B. 712, 739; Hull 828, 829, 830), the
first with various shroff marks, good very fine and rare, the
others largely clean, with toning, good very fine to about
extremely fine (4) (Tikkanen 90, 91, 92, 93)Subject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 8346 (x) Bengal Sultans, Nasir al-Din Nusrat (1519-31), Tankas (5),
9.8, 10.1g, Dar al-Darb Fathabad, AH925 (2), 10.3g,
Husainabad, AH925, 10.2g, Nusratabad, AH927, 9.7g, Dar al-
Darb, AH929 (G & G B. 805, 810, 828, 840; Hull 850, 853), the
first with test punch, good fine, the second toned, very fine, the
third about extremely fine, scarce, the last two with interesting
but unobtrusive shroff marks, very fine and extremely fine (5)
(Tikkanen 94, 95, 96, 97, 98)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 8347 (x) Bengal Sultans, Ghiyath al-Din Mahmud (1532-38), Tankas
(3), 'Badr Shahi' type, 10.6g, mint 'Da', AH(9)33, 10.7g,
Husainabad, date unreadable (AH939), 10.9g, Husainabad,
AH939 (G & G B. 904, 914; Hull 859, 860), the first very fine,
the second with various shroff marks, very fine, the last, about
uncirculated, almost as struck (3) (Tikkanen 99, 100,
101)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£90 to £120

Lot 8348 (x) Bengal Sultans, Ghiyath al-Din Bahadur (1555-60), Rupees
(2), 10.5, 11.0g, mintless type, probably struck at Lakhnauti,
AH967, (9)67, Sri Bahadur Shahi in Nagari on obverse (G & G
B. 967; Hull 865), the first toned, good very fine, the second
with a scatter of test punches, very fine (2) (Tikkanen 104,
105)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 8349 (x) Bengal Sultans, Daud Shah Kararani (1572-76), Rupee,
11.2g, Tanda, AH98(3?), Sri Da'ud Shahi in Nagari on obverse
(G & G B. 982; Hull 867), a couple of very minor reverse test
punches, attractively toned extremely fine (Tikkanen
106)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240

Lot 8350 (x) Chittagong / Bengal Sultans, in the name of Ghiyath al-Din
Mahmud, attributed to governor Chandila Raza named as
Thandala Shah (c.1542-48), Tanka, 10.5g, mintless type,
AH949, legend within a grid of nine squares both sides (G & G
B. 1022 ; Mitch. Bangladesh & Arakan 263-4; Ali, History of the
Muslims of Bengal, Vol 1, p.238), toned extremely fine and very
rare (Tikkanen 102)The issuer of this attractive and enigmatic
coin is still uncertain. Goron notes that the legend has never
been convincingly read, and it is stylistically unlike other coins
of Chittagong or Bengal. Tikkanen refers to Ali, M. M., History
of the Muslims of Bengal, Vol 1 A, p.238 and gives the names of
Ghiyath al-Din Mahmud, Barbak al-Dunya wa al-Din (Abu
Muzaffar Barbak) Shua Sultan (ruler of Mymensingh and
Sylhet, son of Humayan Shah).Mitchiner attributes the coin to
Chittagong under the Arakanese governor Chandila Raza
(Thandala Shah) as, in 1542 (AH949), the Arakanese king Min
Bin conquered Chittagong for the second time and reportedly
appointed him as governor.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price
in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £600



Lot 8351 (x) Chittagong trade coinage, in the name of Ghiyath al-Din
Bahadur (1555-60), Tanka, 10.5g, mintless type, AH959,
naming bahahdur shah on the obverse (G & G B. 1004 ;Mitch.
Bangladesh & Arakan 289), good very fine and rare (Tikkanen
103)Goron notes that coins of this type were probably struck at
Ramu.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 8352 (x) Rajas of Arakan & Governors of Chittagong, Waradhamma
Raja / Husain Shah (BE 974-984/1612-1622), trilingual Tanka,
9.2g, Chittagong, BE 981, legends in Arabic & Bengali, rev.
legend in Arakan (Mitch. Bangladesh & Arakan 332; G & G
RA.4; KM 7), ex mount, good very fine, particularly good for
type and far rarer than those of BE 974 (Tikkanen 366)Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000

Lot 8353 (x) Rajas of Arakan, Thado (BE 1007-14/1645-52), Tanka,
10.3g, Mrohaung, BE 1007, legends in Arakan, Nara Apya (BE
1104-23/1742-61), Tanka, 9.7g, Mrohaung, BE 1104 (Mitch.
Bangladesh & Arakan 358-9, 389-392; G & G RA.11; KM 12,
22), the first with small flat area on edge, good very fine, the
second with some verdigris, but also good very fine (2)
(Tikkanen 367, 368)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 8354 (x) Chandra Dynasty of Bengal, Devas of Harikela, Sri Chandra
(930-75), light Unit, 4.5g, humped bull seated left wearing
necklace, legend harikela above, rev. garlanded Srivatsa within
beaded border, sun and moon above (Mitch. SEA 216), an
unusual type, very fine (Tikkanen 7)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£90 to £120

Lot 8355 (x) Gujarat Sultans, Shams al-Din Muzaffar Shah III (second
reign 1583-84, Rebellion issue), Rupee, 11.4g, Ahmadabad,
AH991, in Mughal style (G & G G.647; KM 98.1), a test punch
both sides, very fine and scarce (Tikkanen 117)Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£140 to £180



Lot 8356 (x) Timurid, Babur (1525-30), gold Quarter-Ashrafi, 1.1g,
mintless type (Badakhsan), no year, good very fine (Tikkanen
107)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£90 to £120

Lot 8357 (x) Timurid, Babur (1525-30), Shahruki, 4.6g, mintless,
dateless type, Badshah Ghazi (Rahman type 70; Hull 1162),with
test punch and dark toning, fine; Husayn Baiqara (1438-1506),
Shahrukhis (2), Herat, 895, the second with date off flan (MWI
1965-66), unevenly struck as usual, good very fine (3)
(Tikkanen 108, 109, 110)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£90 to £120

Lot 8358 (x) Mughal Empire, Humayun (1530-56), Tanka/Rupee, 10.14g,
Bangala, date not clear, probably AH945 (G & G B. 951; MWI
3007; A2463), very fine, rare (Tikkanen 111)Subject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £180

Lot 8359 (x) Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur, 10.8g, Dar
ul-Khilafat Agra, AH984 (KM 106), very fine (Tikkanen
112)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£600 to £800

Lot 8360 (x) Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), Rupees (4), 11.4g, Dar
ul-Khilafat Agra, AH985, Ahmadabad, AH982 (2), AH983 (KM
80.1, 80.2; Hull 1241, 1244, 1245), the second and fourth with
some test punches, very fine or better (4) (Tikkanen 113, 114,
115, 116)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 8361 (x) Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), Rupees (5), on a square
flan, 11.1, 11.3g, Ahmadabad (off flan), AH999, 1000, 11.7g,
Bangala, date unclear, probably AH1010, on a round flan, 11.5g,
Ahmadabad, Ilahi year 42, month Aban, 11.4g, Ahmadabad, Ilahi
year 49, month Ardibihist (KM 82.1, 86, 93.2; Hull 1242, 1243,
1250), the first three with test punches or surface damage, very
fine or better (5) (Tikkanen 118, 119, 120, 121, 122)Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 8362 (x) Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), Rupees (4), 11.1g,
Bhakkar (mostly off flan), AH986, 11.4g, Jaunpur (2), AH970,
984, 10.9g, Ahmadabad (mostly off flan), AH984 (KM 80 type;
Hull 1244, 1251, 1262), the last three with at least one test
punch, very fine or better (4) (Tikkanen 123, 125, 126,
130)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£90 to £120

Lot 8363 (x) Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), Rupees (2), 11.4g,
Berar (mostly off flan), Ilahi year 4-, month Khurdad, 11.1g,
Lahore, ilahi year 42, month Arnadad, Half-Rupees (3), 5.7, 5.6,
5.6g, Kabul, Ilahi year 45, month Di, 47, month Khurdad, 50,
month Tir (KM 66.2, 93.8 93.11; Hull 1255, 1266), the first very
fine, the Half-Rupees, very fine to extremely fine, most better
than average for type (5) (Tikkanen 124, 127, 128, 129,
133)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240

Lot 8364 (x) Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), square Rupees (6),
11.1g, Lahore, AH987, 11.3g, Ahmadabad, AH990, 11.0g,
Ujjain, AH995, 11.4g, 11.2g, Urdu Zafar Qarin, alif (AH1000)
(2), 11.1g, Patna (mainly off flan), AH1003, (KM 82.6, 82.7,
82.8; Hull 1274, 1279, 1289, 1291), most with at least one test
punch, generally very fine (6) (Tikkanen 131, 132, 135, 136,
137, 138)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240

Lot 8365 (x) Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), Ilahi Rupee, 11.3g,
Lahore, Ilahi year 42, month Fawardin, legends within
quatrefoil and octofoil borders (KM 94.3), one test punch
either side, good very fine (Tikkanen 134)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 8366 (x) Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), square Rupees (6), 11.2,
10.1g, Urdu Zafar Qarin, alif (AH1000) (3), 10.1, 11.2g, Bangala
(the second with mint off flan), AH1002, 1006, 10.8g, without mint
name (Urdu), Ilahi year 33 (KM 82.8, 86.1, 91.1; Hull 1250, 1291),
the first three and the fifth coin with no visible test punches, the
other two coins with several, generally very fine (5) (Tikkanen 139,
140, 142, 143, 144)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 8367 (x) Mughal Empire, Rajas of Baglana, in the name of Akbar,
Mahmudis (2), 5.5, 5.4g, Mulher, date off flan (KM 72.1, 80.2),
very fine or better(2) (Tikkanen 552, 553)These coins were
made for trade with Persian merchants at the port of Surat.
Although in the name of Akbar, they were actually minted in
1600-1618 and 1800-1802.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price
in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£50 to £70

Lot 8368 (x) Mughal Empire, Jahangir (1605-28), Rupees (3), 11.2g,
mintless type (Ahmadnagar), date not visible, 11.8g,
Ahmadabad, AH1027, ry.12, 11.4g, Qandahar, AH1027, ry 13
(KM 141.1, 142.2, 149, ; Hull 1466, 1479, 1516), the first toned
good very fine, the second with a few test punches, fine, the last
with obverse flan fault, otherwise extremely fine (3) (Tikkanen
145, 151, 156)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£90 to £120

Lot 8369 (x) Mughal Empire, Jahangir (1605-28), Ilahi Rupees (3), 11.4g,
Jahangirnagar (Dhaka), date off flan, ry.17, month Mihr, 11.4g,
date off flan, ry. 21, month Isfandarmuz, 11.2g, Lahore, ry.5,
month Bahman, 10.8g, without mint name (Urdu), Ilahi year 33
(KM 145.7, 145.11; Hull 1491), generally good very fine (3)
(Tikkanen 147, 148, 149)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£140 to £180

Lot 8370 (x) Mughal Empire, Jahangir (1605-28), Ilahi Rupees (4), all
Tatta, 'Nur ud- Din' type, 11.2g, AH1021, month Armardad,
11.3g, AH1022, month Khurdad, 11.1g, AH1021, month
Armardad, 11.3g, AH1022, month Aban (KM 145.17; Hull
1521), all with dark toning, the first good fine, the second very
fine, the last two good very fine (4) (Tikkanen 152, 153, 154,
155 )Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240

Lot 8371 (x) Mughal Empire, Jahangir (1605-28), Heavy Rupee, 13.4g,
Qandahar, AH1022, ry. 8, with 'Sakat Nurani' couplet (KM
155.5), toned extremely fine, rare, especially in this condition
(Tikkanen 157)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £300



Lot 8372 (x) Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), Rupees (9), legend
within square frame both sides, 11.3g, Akbarabad?, date off
flan, possibly a contemporary copy, 11.3, 11.3g, Burhanpur
(unclear) (2), one with date off flan, the second, ry.17, 11.5g,
mint off flan (stylistically likely to be Daulatabad), AH1056,
11.4g, Jahangirnagar, mint off flan, AH1058, ry.21, 11.4g,
Junagarh, with mint off flan (stylistically likely to be Junagarh,
AH1048, 8.7, 11.1g, Multan (the first with partial mint visible),
both AH1046, ry.9, 11.2g, Surat, AH1061, ry.24 (KM 235.3,
235.9, 235.10, 235.11, 235.12; Hull 1584. 1603, 1604, 1611,
1614), some with test punches, good fine to good very fine (9)
(Tikkanen 158, 159, 167, 168, 169, 170, 171, 172, 173)Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240

Lot 8373 (x) Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), Rupees (6), legend
in four lines both sides, 11.3g, Akbarnagar, date off flan, ry.3,
11.5g, Bhakar, AH1041, ry.4, 11.3, 11.5g, Tatta (2), AH1041,
ry.4, AH1051, ry.15, 11.4g, Akbarabad, AH1042, ry.5, 11.2g,
Surat, AH1056, Rupee, kalima with mint below, 11.3g, Ujjain,
date unclear (KM 222.13, 222.15, 224.5, 224.7, 224.18, 226.1;
Hull 1595, 1602, 1644, 1647), all except the third with one of
two test punches, very fine to extremely fine (7) (Tikkanen 162,
163, 164, 166, 187, 191, 269)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240

Lot 8374 (x) Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), Rupees (9), legend
within square frame both sides, 11.3g, Kabul, AH1048, ry.11,
11.2g, Surat, AH1046, ry.9, Lahore (4), 11.2g, AH1043, ry. 7,
11.1g, AH1048, ry.11, 11.4g, AH1055, ry.18, 11.5g, AH1057,
ry.20 (this last with unclear mint), 11.4g, Multan, AH1062,
ry.26, Qandahar (2), 11.4g, ry.14, 11.5g, ry.15 (KM 235.13,
235.17, 235.19, 235.22, 235.23; Hull 1615, 1624, 1635), some
with test puches, good fine to good very fine (9) (Tikkanen 174,
175, 176, 177, 178, 179, 181, 182, 183)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240



Lot 8375 (x) Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), Rupees (4), legend
within square frame both sides, 11.5g, Bhakkar, AH1052, ry.15,
11.4g, Multan, AH1061, ry.24, Surat (2), 10.8g, ry. 7, 11.3g,
ry.22, Rupee, obverse legend within circular frame, 11.4g,
possibly Multan, AH1042, ry.5, Rupee, legend within circular
frame both sides, 11.3g, Shahjahanabad, AH1061, ry.25 (KM
227.8, 228.4, 235.7, 235.19, 235.23; Hull 1599, 1629, 1635,
1636), some with test punches, the first two extremely fine, the
next two about very fine, the fifth extremely fine and the last
good very fine (6) (Tikkanen 165, 180, 184, 185, 189,
190)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£160 to £200

Lot 8376 (x) Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-58), Half-Rupees (2),
legend in four lines both sides, Akbarnagar, 5.6g, date off flan,
ry.2, legend in square frame both sides, Surat, 5.4g, mint and
date off flan, ry.20 (KM 213.5, 218.8; Hull 1594, 1643), the first
toned extremely fine, the last good very fine, both scarce (2)
(Tikkanen 186, 188)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£160 to £200

Lot 8377 (x) Mughal Empire, Murad Bakhsh in Gujarat (1658), Rupees
(2), 10.8g, Surat, AH1068, ry 1, 11.4g, thought to be
Ahmadabad, but mint and date off flan (KM 272.1, 272.3), both
fine to very fine, and scarce (2) (Tikkanen 192, 193)Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£140 to £180

Lot 8378 (x) Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), Rupees (7), the
first thought to be Ahmadabad, AH1076, ry 8, Jahangirnagar,
10.9g, AH1099, ry 32, Akbarabad (3), 11.3g, AH1112, ry. 44,
11.3g, AH1118, ry 50, 11.3g, mint and date off flan, Ajmer (2),
11.4g, AH1105, ry 37, 11.4g, AH1108, ry 40 (KM type 300),
generally very fine or better (7) (Tikkanen 194, 195, 196, 201,
202, 203, 204)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £160



Lot 8379 (x) Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), Rupees, Lahore
(9), 11.3g, AH1097, ry 30, 11.4g, AH1099, ry 31, 11.4g,
AH1100, ry 32, 11.4g, AH1105, ry 37, 11.3g, AH1106, ry 38,
11.2g, 11.03g, AH1106, ry 39 (2), 10.55g, AH1108, ry 41, 11.4g,
AH1114, ry46 (KM 300.53), generally very fine or better, except
for last, poor (9) (Tikkanen 199, 200, 220, 221, 222, 223, 224,
231, 387)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £160

Lot 8380 (x) Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), Rupees (8),
Akbarnagar (2), 11.4g, ry. 11, 11.1g, AH1096, ry 29, Bhakkar
(unclear), 11.4g, AH1096, ry.28, Burhanpur, 9.7g, AH1104, ry
37 (this probaby a local issue or contemporary copy), Bareli,
11.4g, AH1113, ry 45, Multan, AH1095, ry 28, Islamabad
(Chittagong), 10.9g, AH1106, ry 38, Khambayat, 11.4g,
AH1087, ry off flan (KM type 300), generally very fine (8)
(Tikkanen 206, 207, 208, 209, 210, 211, 217, 219)Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £160

Lot 8381 (x) Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), Rupees (9), Itawa
(5), 11.1g, AH1102, ry 34, 11.4g, AH1104, ry 36, 11.4g,
AH1108, ry 40, 10.3g, AH1112, ry 44, 11.1g, AH1113, ry 45,
Patna (2), 11.4g, "Muhayyi ud din" type, AH1070, ry alif, 11.5g,
AH1115, ry 48, Tatta (2), 11.4g, AH1097, ry 30, 11.2g, AH1105,
ry not visible (KM 297.6 first Patna coin, others type 300),
generally good fine or better (9) (Tikkanen 212, 213, 214, 215,
216, 228, 229, 246, 247)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 8382 (x) Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), Rupees (6),
Multan (3), 11.3g, AH1095, ry 26, 11.4g, AH1101, ry 33, 11.3g,
AH1110, ry 43, Sarhind, 11.4g, AH1114, ry 46, Shahjahanabad
(2), 11.3g, AH1098, ry 31, 11.4g, AH1099, ry 31 (KM type 300),
generally very fine or better (6) (Tikkanen 225, 226, 227, 230,
232, 233)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 8383 (x) Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), Rupees, Surat
(13), 11.4g, ry 6 (mint off flan), 11.4g, AH1078, ry 10, 11.5g,
AH1082, ry 13, 11.5g, AH1093, ry 25, 11.4g, AH1094, ry 26,
11.4g, AH1097, ry 29, 11.4g, AH1101, ry 33, 11.4g, AH1105, ry
38, 11.3g, AH1112, ry 44, 11.4g, AH1115, ry off flan, 11.4g,
AH1117, ry 49, 11.3g, 11.4g, dates unclear (KM 300.53),
generally very fine or better (13) (Tikkanen 218, 234, 235, 236,
237, 238, 239, 240, 241, 242, 243, 244, 245)Subject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 8384 (x) Mughal Empire, Shah 'Alam Bahadur (1707 - 12), Rupees
(7), Akbarabad (2), 11.1g, ry ahd, 10.9g, ry 2, Surat (2), 11.4g,
mint unclear, ry 2, 11.1g, ry 4, Lahore, 11.4g, AH1120, ry 3,
Tatta, 11.5g, ry 5 (KM types 347, 348), generally very fine or
better (7) (Tikkanen 248, 249, 250, 251, 252, 253, 352)Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 8385 (x) Mughal Empire, Jahandar Shah (1712), Rupees (2), Lahore,
11.1g, ry ahd, Tatta, 11.5g, AH1124, ry ahd (KM types 364.14,
364.20), about very fine and very fine (2) (Tikkanen 254,
255)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£90 to £120

Lot 8386 (x) Mughal Empire, Farrukhsiyar (1713-19), Rupees (12),
Akbarabad (2), 11.1g, ry 4, 11.3g, ry 4, Lahore (5), 11.4g,
AH1125, ry 2, 11.4g, AH1127, ry 3, 11.3g, AH1127, ry 4, 11.2g,
AH1128, ry 5, 11.4g, AH1130, ry 7, Shahjahanabad, 11.4g,
AH1131, ry 7, Tatta (3), 11.4g, AH1127, ry 5, 11.8g, ry 5, 11.4g,
ry 5, 11.4g, AH1130, ry 7, another, mint unclear, 11.5g,
AH1130, ry 7, possible a contemporary forgery or local issue
(KM type 377), generally very fine or better, the Tatta issues
extremely fine but struck from crude dies (12) (Tikkanen 256,
257, 258, 259, 260, 261, 262, 263, 264, 265, 266, 267)Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £300



Lot 8387 (x) Mughal Empire, Rafi ud-Darjat (1719), Rupees (3), 11.1g,
Akbarabad, 11.3g, Shahjahanabad, 11.4g, Tatta, all AH1131
(where visible), ry ahd (KM 405.3, 405.19, 405.24), generally
very fine, the first with a few test punches, the second with
some edge damage, the third darkly toned and very rare (3)
(Tikkanen 268, 270, 271)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 8388 (x) Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan II (1719), Rupees (2),
Akbarnagar (Rajmahal), 10.9g, AH1131, ry ahd, mint unclear,
possibly Murshidabad, 11.5g, ry ahd (KM 415.21, 415.26), the
first with a few test punches either side, about fine but very
rare, the second very fine (2) (Tikkanen 150, 362)Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £160

Lot 8389 (x) Mughal Empire, Muhammad Shah (1719-48), Rupees (8),
Aktarnagar Awadh (3), 11.1g, AH1135, ry 5, 11.1, 11.3g,
AH1136, ry 6 (2), Arkat (2), 11.3g, AH1135, ry 4, 11.1g, mint
off flan, ry 16, Chinapattan, date off flan, Lakhnau (2), 11.4g, ry
3, 11.2g, with unclear mint, ry 2 (KM 436.7, 436.11, ex 436.22,
now Madras Presidency KM G302, 436.41), very fine or better
(8) (Tikkanen 272, 275, 276, 277, 278, 280, 293, 294)Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£140 to £180

Lot 8390 (x) Mughal Empire, Muhammad Shah (1719-48), Rupees (9),
Akbarabad (5), 11.3g, ry ahd, 11.3g, ry 3, 11.3g, AH1137, ry 7,
11.2g, AH1154, ry 23, 11.3g, AH1154, ry 24, Burhanpur, 11.2g,
AH1135, ry 5, Kora, 11.2g, AH1144, ry 14, Surat (2), 11.4g, ry
ahd, 'Ba-luft-Ullah Badshah i-Zaman' type, 11.5, ry 4 (KM type
436, except for last coin 434.4), very fine or better (9)
(Tikkanen 273, 279, 281, 287, 288, 299, 338, 351, 363)Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 8391 (x) Mughal Empire, Muhammad Shah (1719-48), Rupees (7),
Itawa (5), 11.3g, ry 4, 11.3g, ry 9, 11.5g, AH1144, ry 13, 11.3g,
mint uncertain, AH1150, ry 20, 11.2g, ry 26, Shahjahanabad
(2), both 11.3g, both AH1149, ry 19 (KM 436.29, 437.4), very
fine or better (7) (Tikkanen 197, 198, 282, 283, 284, 285,
286)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 8392 (x) Mughal Empire, Muhammad Shah (1719-48), Rupees (7),
Lahore (4), 11.4g, AH1132, ry 2, 11.5g, AH1143, ry 12, 11.5g, ry
13, 11.4g, AH1153, ry 23, Multan (3), 11.2g, AH1148, ry 17,
11.4g, AH1154, ry 24, 10.9g, AH1159, ry 6 (error) (KM 436.40,
436.44), the Lahore coins generally extremely fine, Multan very
fine (7) (Tikkanen 289, 290, 291, 292, 295, 296, 297)Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 8393 (x) Mughal Empire, Muhammad Shah (1719-48), Rupees,
Shahjahanabad (29), ry. 1, AH112(4), ry 4, ry 6, AH1138, ry 8,
AH1140, ry 10, AH1141, ry 11, ry 11, AH114-, ry12, AH1143,
ry13, AH 114 -, ry13, AH114-, ry 14, AH114-, ry 15, AH1146, ry
16, AH114-, ry 17, AH1148, ry 17, AH1148, ry 18, AH1149, ry
19, AH114-, ry 19, AH115-, ry 21, AH1152, ry 22, AH1153, ry 23
(2), AH115-, ry 24, AH115-, ry 25, ry 26, AH1157, ry 27,
AH1158, ry 28, AH115-, ry 29, ry 30 (KM 436.56, 437.4),
generally very fine or better, a great run of dates (29)
(Tikkanen 274, 298, 301, 302, 303, 304, 305, 306, 310, 311,
314, 315, 316, 319, 321, 325, 326, 327, 329, 330, 333, 334, 339,
340, 342, 343, 344, 345, 348)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8394 (x) Mughal Empire, Muhammad Shah (1719-48), Rupees,
Shahjahanabad (22), AH114-, ry 11 (2), ry 11, AH1143, ry13,
AH114-, ry 13, AH114-, ry 15, AH114-, ry 16 (2), AH114-, ry 17,
ry 17, ry 18, ry 19, AH1152, ry 22 (2), AH1153, ry 23 (2),
AH1154, ry 24, AH115-, ry 25, AH115-, ry 29, ry 29, ry 30 (2)
(KM 436.56, 437.4), generally very fine or better (22)
(Tikkanen 307, 308, 309, 312, 313, 317, 318, 320, 322, 323,
324, 328, 331, 332, 335, 336, 337, 341, 346, 347, 349,
350)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 8395 (x) Mughal Empire, Ahmad Shah (1748-54), Rupee, Lahore,
11.2g, ry.6 (KM 446.13), fine, Alamgir II (1754-59), Rupees (5),
Muradabad, 11.1g, AH117-, ry 6, Najibabad, 11g, ry 6,
Shahjahanabad (3), 11.3g, ry ahd, 11.2g, ry 3 ,11.1g, AH117-, ry
5 (KM type 460), generally very fine (6) (Tikkanen 300, 353,
355, 356, 357, 360)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 8396 (x) Mughal Empire, Tokens copying Mughal Rupee coins (4),
10.6g, Akbar, Urdu Zafar Qarin, alif, 11.4g, Zodiac Gemini /
Twins, of Jahangir, Jahangirnagar, AH1027, yr.13, 11,0g,
Nazarana of Shah Jahan, Akbarabad, no date, 12.2g, coin of
Shah Jahan, Delhi, AH1062 (see Hull 1474, 1588), the first and
second extremely fine, the last very fine (4) (Tikkanen 141, 146,
160, 161)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£70 to £90

Lot 8397 (x) Independent States, Assam, Rudra Simha (1696-1714), Half-
Rupee, 5.6g, no date, Rajesvara Simha (1751-69), Rupee, 11.3g,
SE 1690, Lakshmi Simha (1769-80), Rupees (2), 11.3g, SE
1692, SE 1695, Gaurinatha Simha (1780-96), Rupee, 11g,
SE171? (probably a local copy), Quarter-Rupee, 2.8g, SE1709,
year 8, (KM 38, 134, 182, 198, 218), the second with coating of
red powder, all very fine or better (6) (Tikkanen 369, 370, 371,
372, 373, 374)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 8398 (x) Independent States, Bharatpur, in the name of Muhammad
Akbar, Rupee, 10.8g, Braj Indrapur, AH123-, ry 15 (KM 106a),
with mount removed, fine, Farrukhabad, in the name of
'Alamgir II, Rupee, 11.1g, Ahmadnagar Farrukhabad, AH1171 ,
ry.5 (KM 12), very fine, Garhwal, Pradip Shah, Timasha, 2.1g,
Srinagar, ry 12 (KM C10), about very fine, Jodhpur, in the name
of Shah Jahan II, Rupee, 10.9g, Nagor (KM 177.1), flan crack,
very fine (4) (Tikkanen 354, 358, 361, 365)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£90 to £120



Lot 8399 (x) Independent States, Cooch Behar, Nara Narayan (1555-87),
Tanka, 10.1g, SE 1477, thin line above date, Tankas (2), both
10.4g, SE 1477, no lines between script, Tanka, 10.5g, SE 1477,
lines between script, Lakshmi Narayan (1587-1627), Tanka,
10.2g, SE 1509, Mada Narayan (1666-81), Half-Tanka, 4.9g, CB
16- (RB.2, 3, 16, 19, 59; KM 34, 36, 44, 91), the first and last
very fine, the second and third extremely fine, the fourth and
fifth good very fine (6) (Tikkanen 375, 376, 377, 378, 379,
380)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 8400 (x) Independent States, Sind, Amirs of Khairpur in the name of
Mahmud Shah Durrani, Rupee, 9.8g, Bhakkar, AH1258, hare /
peacock, British Occupation, Rupees (3), 9.7g, Bhakkar, date
off flan, hare (barely visible) / lion, 9.9g, 9.8g, both Bhakkar,
AH1268, 1269, floral motifs (KM 10.6, 11, 12), the first and
third very fine, the second good fine, the last with small flan
defect but good very fine (4) (Tikkanen 383, 384, 385,
386)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240

Lot 8401 (x) Princely States, Alwar, Mangal Singh (1874-92), in the name
of Empress Victoria, milled Rupees (5), 1877, 1880, 1882 (2),
1891 (KM 45, 46), average condition very fine (5) (Tikkanen
545, 546, 547, 548, 549)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240

Lot 8402 (x) Princely States, Awadh, Shuja ud-Dawla, in the name of
Shah 'Alam II, Rupee, 11.2g, Muhammadabad Banaras, ry 5,
with umbrella, fine, Sa'adat Ali (1759-1814), Rupees (2),
Muhammadabad Banaras, AH1225, AH1232, fixed ry.26, fish
(Lucknow) (KM 103.2), good very fine (3) (Tikkanen 359, 550,
551)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£50 to £70

Lot 8403 (x) Princely States, Bikanir, Ganga Singh (1887-1942), in the
name of Empress Victoria, milled Rupees (4), 1892 (3), 1897
(KM 72), average condition very fine (4) (Tikkanen 555, 556,
557, 558)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 8404 (x) Princely States, Bahawalpur, Sadiq Muhammad Khan
(1907-47), AE Paisa (Quarter-Anna), AH1359 / 1940 (KM 13),
fine; Bundi, Raghubir Singh (1889-1927), Rupee, in the name
of Edward VII, VS1966 (1909) (KM 14), very fine; Datia, in the
name of Shah Alam II, Rupee, Raja Shahi type, Dalipnagar,
AH1177, ry 6 (KM 27), fine; Gwalior, AE Quarter-Annas (2),
VS1974 (1917), VS1986 (1929) (KM 171, 177), very fine or
better; Indore, Hari Rao (1834-43), Rupee, Malharnagar,
AH1259 (1842), sun face (KM 33), Jaipur, Ram Singh
(1835-80), Quarter-Rupee, AH1272, 1855, ry 20 (KM 91), very
fine (7) (Tikkanen 554, 559, 560, 561, 562, 568, 570)Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 8405 (x) Princely States, Hyderabad, in the name of Asaf Jah, milled
coinage, Rupee, provisional series, Haidarabad (Farhanda
Bunyard), AH1313, ry 29, Mir Mahbub Ali Khan (1869-1911),
Rupee, AH1326, ry 41, Mir Usman Ali Khan (1911-48), Rupees
(2), AH1337, ry 9, AH1361, ry 32 (KM 32, 40.1, 53a, 63),
extremely fine; Hyderabad Feudatory, Narayanpett, Rupee, in
the name of Shah 'Alam II, Dilshadabad, AH1186 / 1252 (KM
40), good fine (5) (Tikkanen 563, 564, 565, 566 +1)Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£70 to £100

Lot 8406 (x) Princely States, Indore, Jaswant Rao (1797-1811), Nazarana
Rupee, 14.6g, Indore, AH1222 (1807), ry 21, in the dame of
Muhammad Akbar II and Jaswant Rao (KM 8), some abrasions
over name of Muhammad Akbar from a removed mount,
otherwise toned good very fine (Tikkanen 567)Subject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 8407 (x) Princely States, Kutch, Khengarji II (1645- 54), Kori, Bhuj,
frozen date AH978, Desalji II (1819-60), Kori, frozen year
AH1234, in the name of Muhammad Akbar, Kori (3), in the
dame of Bahadur Shah II, VS 1912 (2), VS 1918 (posthumous
date, possibly a mint error), Khengarji III (1875-42), Kori, VS
1980, in the name of George V (KM 15, 53, 66, 51), very fine or
better (6) (Tikkanen 572, 573, 574, 575, 576, 577)Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 8408 (x) Princely States, Mewar, Anonymous (1645- 54), Rupee,
Chitor, undated in the name of 'Alamgir II, Fatteh Singh
(1884-1930), milled Rupees (2, thick and thin legends), Half-,
Quarter-, Eighth-, Sixteenth-Rupee, 'Dosti Landan' type, all
dated VS 1985 (1928) (KM 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 22.1, 26, 31), the
first two very fine, the milled coins extremely fine to
uncirculated (7) (Tikkanen 578, 580, 581, 582, 583, 584,
585)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 8409 (x) Princely States, Travancore, Chuckram, gold Viraraya
Fanams (2), AE Cash, conch / discus, Rama Varma III
(1829-47), AE Cash, Vishnu standing, Bala Rama Varma II
(1924-49), milled Fanam, ME 1121 (1946) (KM 16, 29, 30, 45a),
very fine to extremely fine (6) (Tikkanen 586, 587, 588, 589,
590, 591)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 8410 Princely States, Tripura, Vijaya Manikya (1532 - 64), Tanka,
10.1g, SE 1458 (1536), lion right with bead in mouth, within
toothed border, rev. legend within square frame naming queen
Sri Lakshmi Maha Deva (RB 92; KM 63), test cut under lion's
feet, very fine (Tikkanen 592)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8411 (x) Princely States, Tripura, Vijaya Manikya (1532 - 64), Tanka,
10.4g, SE 1458 (1536), lion right with unidentified object in
mouth, within toothed border, rev. legend within square frame
naming queen Sri Lakshmi Maha Deva, different legend
arrangement (RB 94; KM 63), edge filed in a couple of places,
toned very fine (Tikkanen 593)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8412 (x) Princely States, Tripura, Udaya Manikya (1567-73), Tanka,
10.7g, SE 1489 (1567), lion left with bead in mouth, within
border of oblique petals, rev. legend within square frame naming
queen Hira Maha Devyau (RB 132; KM 79), small surface marks,
good very fine, scarce (Tikkanen 594)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£350 to £450



Lot 8413 (x) Princely States, Tripura, Amara Manikya (1577 - 86), Tanka,
10.6g, SE 1499 (1577), lion left within border of rounded
petals, date struck with amended dies below, rev. legend within
square frame naming queen Amaravati Devyau (RB 159; KM
90), attractive extremely fine (Tikkanen 595)Subject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8414 (x) Princely States, Tripura, Rajadhara Manikya (1586 - 99),
Tanka, 10.6g, SE 1508 (1586), lion left within border of
pelleted circles, rev. legend within square frame naming queen
Sri Satyavati Maha Devyau (RB 185; KM 97), toned and very
pleasing to the eye, good very fine / very fine (Tikkanen
596)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 8415 (x) Princely States, Tripura, Rajadhara Manikya (1586 - 99),
Tanka, 10.3g, SE 1508 (1586), lion left within border of
pelleted circles, standard above lion varies from previous lot,
rev. legend within square frame naming queen Sri Satyavati
Maha Devyau (RB 187; KM 97), darkly toned, about extremely
fine (Tikkanen 597)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 8416 (x) Princely States, Tripura, Rajadhara Manikya (1586 - 99),
Tanka, 10.7g, SE 1508 (1586), lion left within border of
pelleted circles, rev. legend with different arrangement to
previous lots, within square frame naming queen Sri Satyavati
Maha Devyau (RB 181; KM 97), light impact mark across flower
on obverse, about extremely fine, scarce (Tikkanen 598)Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 8417 (x) Princely States, Tripura, Vira Vikrama Kishore Manikya
(1923 - 47), milled presentation Rupee, 11.6g, TE 1337 (1930),
bust of Raja left with legend around, rev. rampant lion left with
date below within a petalled border (RB 302; KM 406), a very
pleasing toned example, extremely fine, rare (Tikkanen
599)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 8418 (x) Princely States, Tripura, Vira Vikrama Kishore Manikya
(1923 - 47), milled Rupee, 11.4g, TE 1338 (1931), legend Radha
Krishna Pade/ Panch Sri Yukta Maharaja/ Vira Vikrama
Kishore/ Manikya Sri Srimati Maharani/ Kanchan Prabha Maha
Devi, rev. rampant lion left with date below within a petalled
border (RB 304; KM 409), unusually good condition for this
rare type, apart from scratches in reverse field, extremely fine
(Tikkanen 600)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 8419 (x) Sikh Empire, Misl Period (VS 1822-56; 1765-99),
Gobindshahi Rupee, 10.5g, 'Anandgarh,' VS 1842 (1785) (Herrli
02.02.04; KM 30), appears to be silvered over a copper base,
good very fine (Tikkanen 388)This coin has been included as,
although it may be a contemporary forgery, or one of more
recent date, it is nevertheless interesting to compare with
genuine coins.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 8420 (x) Sikh Empire, Misl Period (VS 1822-56; 1765-99),
Nanakshahi Rupees (2), 11.3g, Amritsar, VS 1842 (1785),
11.3g, VS 1843 (1786), both dated in Guru Nanak Era 31x
(Herrli 01.05.04; Gurprit Singh 01.08.01, 01.09.01; KM A20.3),
both with attractive dark toning in fields, very fine (2)
(Tikkanen 389, 390)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 8421 (x) Sikh Empire, Misl Period & Ranjit Singh (VS 1822-96;
1765-1839), Nanakshahi Rupees (4), Amritsar, dates unclear
VS 1849, (18?)5, (18?)3, 1806 (for 1860) (Herrli 01.07.04;
Gurprit Singh 01.27.01, 01.28.01; KM 20.1), fine to very fine
(4) (Tikkanen 391, 392, 393, 394)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £160

Lot 8422 (x) Sikh Empire, Misl Period (VS 1822-56; 1765-99), Nanakshahi
Rupees, Amritsar (4), 11.2g, VS 1848 (1791), 11.1g, VS 1849
(1792), 11.2g, VS 1850 (1793), VS 1852 (1795) (Herrli 01.07.04;
Gurprit Singh 01.15.01; KM 20.1), some a little discoloured but
generally very fine (4) (Tikkanen 395, 396, 397, 398)Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240



Lot 8423 (x) Sikh Empire, Misl Period (VS 1822-56; 1765-99),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, 11.1g, VS 1854 (1797) (Herrli
01.07.04; Gurprit Singh 01.15.01; KM 20.1), attractive and
darkly toned, one unobtrusive obverse test punch, good very
fine (Tikkanen 399)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 8424 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees, Amritsar (2), 11.2g, 11.1g, both VS 1856
(1799), leaf on reverse with two different symbols within bakht
to left (Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit Singh 01.21.04; KM 20.1), two
test punches on one coin, generally very fine or a little better
(2) (Tikkanen 400, 401)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £140

Lot 8425 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees, Amritsar (2), both 11.1g, both VS 1857
(1800), leaf on reverse, the first with traces of horizontal fish
within the lam of fazl on obverse and two 'faces' to left of leaf
on reverse, the second with ber shahi symbol within word bakht
to left of leaf (Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit Singh 01.22.03,
01.22.04; KM 20.1), very fine and about very fine (2) (Tikkanen
402, 403)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£160 to £200

Lot 8426 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, 11.2g, VS 1859 (1802), hand
within the lam of fazl on obverse and double knot design
further right, rayed leaf on reverse (Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit
Singh 01.26.03; KM 20.2b/c), natural flan imperfection at top
of obverse, toned about very fine, with rare ancillary symbols
(Tikkanen 406)Gurprit Singh describes the hand-like symbol as
a 'khanga' or small comb, one of the five essentials prescribed
by Guru Gobind Singh. However, on this coin it looks very like a
hand.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 8427 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Gobindshahi Rupees, Amritsar (4), VS 1859 (1802) (3), with
katar on reverse, Arabic word 'rabi' below this on one coin, VS
1864 (1807), similar (Herrli 01.18.04; Gurprit Singh 01.74.01;
KM A20.2), very good to good fine (4) (Tikkanen 404, 405, 407,
428)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 8428 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees (3), Amritsar, 11g, 11.1g, both VS 1860
(1803), the first with knot and sprig on obverse, the second
with date written '1806', flower and sprig on obverse, Amritsar,
11.1g, VS1861 (1804), flower and fish on obverse, (Herrli
01.07.04; Gurprit Singh 01.26.04, 01.27.01, 01.28.01; KM 20.1),
all with minor imperfections but generally fine or better (3)
(Tikkanen 408, 410, 413)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 8429 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees (3), Amritsar, 11.2g, 11g, both VS 1860
(1803), the first with knot and sprig on obverse, the second
with date written '1806', flower and sprig on obverse, Amritsar,
11.1g, VS1861 (1804), flower and fish on obverse, (Herrli
01.07.04; Gurprit Singh 01.26.04, 01.27.01, 01.28.01; KM 20.1),
all with minor imperfections but generally fine (3) (Tikkanen
409, 411, 414)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 8430 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, 11.2g, VS1861 (1804), flower and
fish on obverse (Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit Singh 01.28.01; KM
20.1), toned good very fine, scarce (Tikkanen 412)Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£90 to £120



Lot 8431 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees, Amritsar (2), 11.2g, VS1861 (1804), sprig
on obverse, rev, ber shahi symbol replaces leaf, sprig to left,
11.1g, VS 1862 (1805), flower within the lam of fazl, fish to
right, rev, ber shahi symbol replaces leaf, sprig to left (Herrli
01.13.04; Gurprit Singh 01.29.01; KM 20.5), both with
attractive dark toning, very fine to good very fine (2) (Tikkanen
415, 416)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 8432 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, 11.1g, VS 1862 (1805), flower
within the text, rev, ber shahi symbol replaces leaf, sprig to left
(Herrli 01.13.04; Gurprit Singh 01.29.01; KM 20.5), small
discoloured area, good very fine, scarce (Tikkanen 417)Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£140 to £180

Lot 8433 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees, Amritsar (2), 11.1g, VS 1862 (1805), sprig
within the text, rev, ber shahi symbol replaces leaf, 11g, VS
1862 (1805), rev. pipal leaf with arsiwala symbol to right
(Herrli 01.07.04, 01.13.04; Gurprit Singh 01.29.01, -; KM 20.1,
20.5), the first with a few test punches on edge, very fine, the
second with several test punches in fields, and spot of green,
about very fine (2) (Tikkanen 418, 419)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £250

Lot 8434 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, 11.2g, VS 1863 (1806), flowers
within the text, rev. two-leaved sprig replaces pipal leaf (Herrli
01.15.04; Gurprit Singh 01.29.07; KM 20.5 var), a small test
punch each side and reverse edge fault, very fine and rare
(Tikkanen 420)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 8435 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839), 'Arisi'
Rupee, Amritsar, 11.1g, VS 1863 (1806), flowers within the text,
rev. Arsi or flower of the ber replaces pipal leaf (Herrli
01.16.04; Gurprit Singh 01.30.01; KM 20.6), a small test punch
on obverse and a few minor shroff marks on edge, attractively
toned, good very fine and scarce (Tikkanen 421)Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240

Lot 8436 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees, Amritsar (10), VS 1863 (1806) (2), 1864
(1807) (2), 1865 (1808) (2), 1866 (1809) (2), 1867 (1810) (2),
pipal leaf on reverse, various symbols in fields (Herrli 01.07.04;
Gurprit Singh, various KM 20.1), generally very fine (10)
(Tikkanen 422, 423, 429, 431, 436, 438, 445, 446, 450,
451)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8437 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees, Amritsar (10), VS 1863 (1806) (2), 1864
(1807) (2), 1865 (1808) (2), 1866 (1809) (2), 1867 (1810) (2),
pipal leaf on reverse, various symbols in fields (Herrli 01.07.04;
Gurprit Singh, various KM 20.1), generally very fine (10)
(Tikkanen 424, 425, 430, 435, 439, 441, 447, 448, 452,
453)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8438 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees, Amritsar (10), VS 1863 (1806) (2), 1864
(1807) (2), 1865 (1808) (3), 1866 (1809) (1), 1867 (1810) (2) ,
pipal leaf on reverse, various symbols in fields (Herrli 01.07.04;
Gurprit Singh, various KM 20.1), generally very fine (10)
(Tikkanen 426, 427 432, 433, 440, 442, 443, 449, 454,
455)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 8439 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees, Amritsar (13), VS1864 (1807), 1865 (1808)
(2 different dies), 1868 (1811), 1872 (1815) (2 different dies),
1874 (1817) (2 different dies), 1875 (1818), 1877 (1820), date
off flan (3), pipal leaf on reverse, various symbols in fields
(Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit Singh, various KM 20.1), generally
very fine (13) (Tikkanen 434, 437, 444, 459, 470, 472, 494, 500,
502, 516, 541, 542, 543)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8440 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, 1868 (1811) (3 different dies),
pipal leaf on reverse, various symbols in fields (Herrli 01.07.04;
Gurprit Singh, 01.36.01, KM 20.1), one with test punch and
small test marks on edge, another with roughly worked edge,
very fine to good very fine (3) (Tikkanen 456, 457, 458)Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £160

Lot 8441 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, VS 1869 (1812), pipal leaf on
reverse, with double line above (Herrli 01.08.04; Gurprit Singh,
01.38.01, KM 20.1), very fine / about very fine, rare with double
line in text (Tikkanen 460)This date was the first in which a
double line is observed on the reverse of Amritsar Rupees. It is
the result of the te of takht being extended across the whole
flan. This is very scarce in Rupees of VS1869, although common
in those of VS1870, and often seen in those dated
VS1871.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 8442 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, VS 1869 (1812) (2 different dies),
pipal leaf on reverse, the first with normal symbols, the second
with face-like symbol above takht (Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit
Singh, 01.34.01 01.37.01, KM 20.1), the first with top of last
digit of date off flan, very fine, the second about very fine and
scarce (2) (Tikkanen 461, 462)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 8443 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, VS 1871 (1814) (2 different dies),
pipal leaf on reverse, the first with 'normal' legend
arrangement, the second with two lines in text above leaf
(Herrli 01.07.04, 01.08.04; Gurprit Singh, 01.38.01 01.39.01,
KM 20.1), the first very fine, and rare, the second good with
minor obverse edge fault, very fine and scarce (2) (Tikkanen
466, 467)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 8444 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, VS 1872 (1815) (4 different dies),
pipal leaf on reverse, all with different ancillary symbols, the
last with face-like symbol below bind on obverse (Herrli
01.07.04; Gurprit Singh, 01.39.01, 01.40.01, KM 20.1), the first
three very fine to extremely fine, the last with some dark hoard
staining, very fine and scarce (4) (Tikkanen 469, 471, 473,
477)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 8445 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, VS 1873 (1816) (3 different dies),
with face-like symbol below bind, pipal leaf on reverse, Arabic
word su'ad to left, different ancillary symbols (Herrli 01.07.04;
Gurprit Singh 01.41.01, KM 20.1), one with shroff mark on
edge, very fine or better (3) (Tikkanen 481, 482, 483)Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 8446 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees, Amritsar, VS 1874 (1817) (4 different
dies), all with face-like symbol below bind, the first with no
extra digits or words, the second with Arabic word su'ad to left
of leaf on reverse, the third with numeral '2' in same position,
the fourth with numeral '3' in lam of fazl on obverse, and
numeral '2' on reverse (Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit Singh
01.39.01, 01.41.01, 01.41.02, KM 20.1), the first three
extremely fine, choice coins apart from a couple of original flan
flaws on edge, the last with irregular dark colouration, good
very fine and scarce (4) (Tikkanen 493, 496, 498, 501)Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 8447 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees, Amritsar, VS 1874 (1817) (3 different
dies), all with face-like symbol below bind, the first with Arabic
word su'ad to left of leaf on reverse, the other two with numeral
'2' in same position (Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit Singh 01.39.01,
01.41.01, KM 20.1), one with tiny natural edge fault, generally
good very fine or better (3) (Tikkanen 492, 495, 499)Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 8448 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees, Amritsar, VS 1875 (1818) (3 different
dies), the first two with face-like symbol below bind, and
numeral '2' to right of leaf on reverse, the third with neither
(Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit Singh 01.39.01, KM 20.1), all with
unobtrusive shroff marks on edge or a test punch, very fine to
good very fine (3) (Tikkanen 503, 505, 506)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 8449 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees, Amritsar (2), 11.1g, VS 1876 (1819),
11.1g, VS 1877 (1920), both with face-like symbol below bind,
and numeral '2' to right of leaf on reverse, (Herrli 01.07.04;
Gurprit Singh 01.39.01, KM 20.1), the first with a couple of
obverse test punches, good very fine the second with a couple
of shroff marks on the edge, very fine (2) (Tikkanen 507,
512)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £130

Lot 8450 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees, Amritsar, VS 1877 (1920), (3 different
dies) with face-like symbol below bind, and numeral '2' to right
of leaf on reverse (Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit Singh 01.39.01 (see
also 01.44.01), KM 20.1), all with unobtrusive edge faults, very
fine to good very fine (3) (Tikkanen 511, 513, 515)Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 8451 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, 11.1g, Amritsar, VS 1877 (1920), with face-
like symbol below bind, and numeral '2' to right of leaf on
reverse, but letter alif of akal missing (Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit
Singh 01.44.01, KM 20.1), irregular tone caused by hoard
staining, very fine to good very fine, scarce with missing letter
(Tikkanen 514)A rare variety. Gurprit Singh notes only one
coins of year VS 1877 with missing 'alif'. This may be only the
second discovered.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 8452 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees, Amritsar, VS 1878 (1821), (3 different
dies) the first and third with flower below bind, face-like
symbol to right of leaf on reverse, the second with quadrilobe
form below bind, and cluster of beads to right of leaf (Herrli
01.07.04; Gurprit Singh 01.39.01, KM 20.1), the first with
minor edge fault, extremely fine, the second toned, very fine,
the third with hoard stain and test punch either side, very fine
(3) (Tikkanen 517, 519, 520)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £160

Lot 8453 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees, Amritsar, VS 1872 (1815), (3 different
dies), varying arrangements of ancillary symbols, flowers and
beads (Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit Singh 01.39.01, KM 20.1), the
first with edge fault, this and second coin about extremely fine,
the third very fine (3) (Tikkanen 474, 475, 476)Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£130 to £170

Lot 8454 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees, Amritsar (6), VS 1873 (1816), 1874
(1817), 1875 (1818), 1876 (1819), 1877 (1820), 1878 (1821),
various arrangements of ancillary symbols, numbers and letters
(Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit Singh various, KM 20.1), a good date
run, generally very fine or better (6) (Tikkanen 484, 497, 504,
508, 510, 518)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 8455 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees, Amritsar, VS 1879 (1822), (3 different
dies), with flower below bind, rev. face-like symbol to right of
leaf (Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit Singh 01.39.01, KM 20.1), very
fine to extremely fine (3) (Tikkanen 521, 522, 523)Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240

Lot 8456 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, 'Amritsar', 11.1g, VS 1881 (1824), with
four-petalled flower below bind, and another in loop of tegh,
rev. leaf of unusual style with similar four-petalled flower below
(Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit Singh 01.48.02, KM 20.1), one test
punch either side, about extremely fine and rare (Tikkanen
526)A coin of this type was sold by Steve Album for $700
(Auction 21, lot 1307). Gurprit Singh notes that they also exist
for VS 1882. He also suggests that they may not have been
struck at Amritsar as the calligraphy is so different to that
usually found on the issues of this mint.Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8457 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, 11.1g, VS 1881 (1824), with
downward-pointing katar or dagger on obverse, and four-
petalled flower on both obverse and reverse (Herrli 01.07.04;
Gurprit Singh 01.48.01, KM 20.1), tiny test punch near dagger,
attractively toned good very fine and rare (Tikkanen
527)Gurprit Singh notes that at the time of writing only one
coin of VS1881 featuring a dagger had come to light. If this is
still the case then this coin and those in the following lots must
increase the known dagger types dramatically. Both appear to
be struck from different dies to the coin he illustrates.Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 8458 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, 11.1g, VS 1881 (1824), with
downward-pointing katar or dagger on obverse, and four-
petalled flower on both obverse and reverse (Herrli 01.07.04;
Gurprit Singh 01.48.01, KM 20.1), small natural edge fault,
reverse surfaces rough with dark stain, very fine and rare
(Tikkanen 528)Gurprit Singh notes that at the time of writing
only one coin of VS1881 featuring a dagger had come to light.
If this is still the case then the three in this auction must
increase the known dagger types dramatically. All are struck
from different dies to the coin he illustrates, and also from
each other.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£350 to £450

Lot 8459 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, Amritsar, 11.1g, VS 1882 (1825), with
downward-pointing katar or dagger on obverse, and groups of
beads on both obverse and reverse (Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit
Singh 01.48.01, KM 20.1), small natural flan fault at top of
obverse and unobtrusive test punch either side, attractively
toned good very fine and extremely rare, if not unique
(Tikkanen 529)Gurprit Singh notes that at the time of writing
only one coin of VS1881 featuring a dagger had come to light.
If this is still the case then the three in this auction must
increase the known dagger types dramatically. All are struck
from different dies to the coin he illustrates, and also from
each other. He does not list a coin of this type of
VS1882.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 8460 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees, Amritsar (4), VS 1882 (1825), VS 1883
(1826), VS1884 (1827) (2 different dies) with a variety of
ancillary symbols (Herrli 01.07.04; Gurprit Singh 01.39.01, KM
20.1), the first with a flan fault, the last with a couple of
obverse test punches, generally very fine to extremely fine (4)
(Tikkanen 530, 531, 532, 533)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 8461 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees, Amritsar (3), fixed year VS 1884 / 85, / 86,
/ 90 (1828, 1829, 1833) (Herrli 01.10.04; Gurprit Singh
01.51.01, 01.52.01; KM 21.1), the first polished, with a
lamination problem, the last with a couple of obverse test
punches, generally very fine to extremely fine (3) (Tikkanen
534, 535, 536)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 8462 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees, Amritsar (4), fixed year VS 1884 / 90, / 98,
/ 1904 (1833, 1841, 1847), fixed year VS 1885 / 1905 (1848)
(Herrli 01.10.04, 01.11.04, 01.12.04; Gurprit Singh various; KM
21.1, 22.1), the first with some test punches, unusual in having
no ancillary symbols, possibly a contemporary copy, this and
last coin very fine, the second and third about extremely fine
(4) (Tikkanen 537, 538, 539, 540)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 8463 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, 11.1g, Lahore, VS 1870 (1813), leaf to left
of date on reverse (Herrli 08.06.04; KM 66.1), good very fine
(Tikkanen 463)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 8464 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, 11.1g, Lahore, VS 1871 (1814), leaf to left
of date on reverse (Herrli 08.06.04; KM 66.1), very fine
(Tikkanen 468)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 8465 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, 11.1g, Lahore, VS 1872 (1815), leaf to left
of date on reverse (Herrli 08.06.04; KM 66.1), toned very fine,
with clear mint name (Tikkanen 480)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 8466 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, 11.1g, Lahore, VS 1873 (1816), leaf to left
of date on reverse (Herrli 08.06.04; KM 66.1), toned very fine
(Tikkanen 486)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 8467 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, 11.1g, Lahore, VS 1876 (1819), leaf to left
of date on reverse (Herrli 08.06.04; KM 66.1), toned very fine/
good very fine, with clear mint name (Tikkanen 509)Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 8468 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees, Lahore (3), VS 1870 (1813), 1872 (1815),
1873 (1816) leaf to left of date on reverse (Herrli 08.06.04; KM
66.1), generally very fine or better (3) (Tikkanen 464, 478,
485)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240

Lot 8469 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees, Lahore (3), VS 1870 (1813), 1872 (1815),
1873 (1816) leaf to left of date on reverse (Herrli 08.06.04; KM
66.1), generally very fine or nearly so (3) (Tikkanen 465, 479,
490)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240

Lot 8470 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupees, Lahore, 1873 (1816) (4) leaf to left of date
on reverse (Herrli 08.06.04; KM 66.1), about very fine or a little
better (4) (Tikkanen 487, 488, 489, 491)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240

Lot 8471 (x) Sikh Empire, Second Sikh Occupation (VS 1875 - 1905;
1818 -1849), Nanakshahi Rupee, 11.1g, Multan, VS 1879
(1822), rev. leaf to left of date (Herrli 11.03.04; KM 84), toned,
about extremely fine (Tikkanen 524)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 8472 (x) Sikh Empire, Second Sikh Occupation (VS 1875 - 1905; 1818
-1849), Nanakshahi Rupee, 11.1g, Multan, VS 1879 (1822), rev.
leaf to left of date (Herrli 11.03.04; KM 84), with edge fault,
toned, good very fine (Tikkanen 525)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£140 to £180

Lot 8473 (x) Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839), Rupee,
10.8g, Derajat, VS 1898 (1841), VS year above distinctive
symbol, rev. leaf above mint name (Herrli 07.06.04; KM 120.2),
toned, good very fine (Tikkanen 544)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8474 (x) East India Company, Bengal Presidency, Rupee, 11.5g,
Murshidabad, AH1205 (off flan), ry 19, in the name of Shah
'Alam II, partly machine struck (Stevens 2.181; Pr. 147), some
shroff marks on edge, sharply struck, about extremely fine
(Tikkanen 606)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 8475 (x) East India Company, Bengal Presidency, Rupee, 11.6g,
Murshidabad, AH1205 (off flan), ry 19, in the name of Shah
'Alam II, partly machine struck (Stevens 2.181; Pr. 147), toned,
extremely fine (Tikkanen 607)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 8476 (x) East India Company, Bengal Presidency, token Rupee,
11.6g, Quarter-Rupee, 2.7g, 'Kalkata', the first with mint name
Kalkata jaunpur, maker's initials A.S. in obverse field, ry 19,
the second AH122-, ry 19, both with oblique milling, together
with a similar Rupee token of Murshidabad, 11.2g, the first two
extremely fine, the third very fine, interesting and unusual (3)
(Tikkanen 602, 610, 611)The book 'Indian Tokens: Popular
Religious & Secular Art' by Michael Mitchiner lists a couple of
similar tokens citing Kalkata (Calcutta). These were made by
jewellers in Calcutta, and in the case of one of these coins,
possibly also Jaunpur. Mitchiner does not list the particular
coins in this lot, but there were many different types made and
used in jewellery, following the popular model of the East India
Company Murshidabad Rupee.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£70 to £100



Lot 8477 (x) East India Company, Bengal Presidency, Rupees (2),
Murshidabad, fixed ry 19, in the name of Shah 'Alam II, with
oblique milling, Half-Rupees (3), of same type with oblique
milling (2), plain edge (1), Quarter-Rupee, of same type,
vertical milling, AE Paisa, fixed year 37, silver coins generally
good very fine, Paisa fine (7) (Tikkanen 601, 603, 604, 605,
608, 609, 620)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£90 to £120

Lot 8478 (x) East India Company, Bengal Presidency, Rupees (13),
Farrukhabad, fixed ry 45, in the name of Shah 'Alam II, with
vertical milling (8), plain edge (5), several minor variations,
very fine or better (13) (Tikkanen 612, 613, 614, 615, 616, 617,
618, 619, 621, 622, 623, 624, 625)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 8479 (x) East India Company, Bombay Presidency, milled Rupee,
Surat, AH1215, fixed ry 1946, in the name of Shah 'Alam II,
Half-Rupee, Ahmadabad, AH1244, in the name of 'Alamgir II,
Half-Rupee, attributed to Broach mint, date not visible, double
cross on reverse, the first ex mount, toned extremely fine, the
second good very fine, the third very fine (3) (Tikkanen 364,
579, 626)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£40 to £60

Lot 8480 (x) East India Company, Madras Presidency, dump Rupees (5),
Arcot, the first ry 4, fixed ry 6 (3), ry off flan (1), milled Rupee,
fixed year AH1172, ry 6, closed lotus, indented cord milling on
edge, all in the name of 'Alamgir II (KM 376, 384, 415.1), dump
Rupees very fine or better, milled Rupee extremely fine (6)
(Tikkanen 627, 628, 629, 630, 631, 632)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 8481 (x) French East India Company, dump Rupees (5), Arcot (but struck
in Pondichery), in the name of Ahmad Shah Bahadur, ry 6, in the
name of Shah 'Alam II (4), ry 5, ry 25, ry 26, ry 32 (KM 8, 15), very
fine or better (5) (Tikkanen 633, 634, 635, 636, 637)Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£140 to £180



Lot 8482 (x) Portuguese India, José V (1750-77), Rupia (600-Réis), 11.1g,
Goa, 1776, bust of king right, rev. crowned arms (Gom 52.02;
KM 160), extremely fine, exceptional for type (Tikkanen
638)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£1,200 to £1,500

Lot 8483 (x) Portuguese India, Luiz I (1861-89), Rupia (3), 1881, 1882
(2), Half-Rupia, Quarter-Rupia, both 1881, Carlos I
(1889-1908), Rupia, 1903, Republic (1910-61), Rupia, 1935
(KM 310, 311, 312, 17, 27), very fine to extremely fine (7)
(Tikkanen 639, 640, 641, 642, 643, 644, 645)Subject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240

Lot 8484 (x) East India Company, William IV (1830-37), Rupee, Half-
Rupee, Quarter-Rupee, AE Quarter-Anna, all dated 1835 (KM
446, 448, 449, 450), the Rupees about very fine, the Half-Rupee
and Quarter-Anna good fine, the Quarter-Rupee with patchy
tone, extremely fine (4) (Tikkanen 646, 647, 648, 650)Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240

Lot 8485 (x) East India Company, Victoria (1837-1901), Rupees (4), all
1840, continuous legend (3), divided legend (1), Half-Rupee,
w.w. incuse on truncation, Quarter-Rupee, both divided legend,
Calcutta, 1840, 2-Annas, continuous legend, Calcutta, 1841, AE
Half-Pice, 1853 (KM 454, 456, 457, 458, 459, 464), the Rupees
extremely fine or better, smaller silver very fine to extremely
fine, Half-Pice fine (8) (Tikkanen 651, 652, 653, 654, 655, 656,
657, 659)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£220 to £280

Lot 8486 (x) British India, Victoria (1837-1901), Rupees (4), Half-Rupee,
Quarter-Rupee, 2-Annas, all 1862 (KM 469, 470, 472, 473.1),
the Rupees extremely fine or better, one with staining, the
Half-Rupee extremely fine, other coins very fine or better (7)
(Tikkanen 660, 661, 662, 663, 664, 665, 666)Subject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 8487 (x) British India, Victoria (1837-1901), Rupees (3), 1875 B,
1876 B, 1877 B (KM 473.2, 492), the first stained, about
extremely fine, the second good extremely fine, the third also
stained, very fine (3) (Tikkanen 667, 668, 669)Subject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 8488 (x) British India, Victoria (1837-1901), Rupee, 1878 C, Half-
Rupee, 1878 C (KM 491, 492), good extremely fine, very fine /
good very fine, scarce (2) (Tikkanen 670, 671)Subject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £130

Lot 8489 (x) British India, Victoria (1837-1901), Half-Rupee, 1879 C
incuse A/I (KM 491; Pr 263), good very fine, very rare
(Tikkanen 672)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 8490 (x) British India, Victoria (1837-1901), Rupees (9), 1880 C,
1881 B, 1882 B, 1883 C, 1884 C, 1885 C, 1886 C, 1887 C, 1900
C (KM 492), very fine or better (9) (Tikkanen 673, 674, 675,
676, 677, 679, 680, 681, 696)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240

Lot 8491 (x) British India, Victoria (1837-1901), Rupees (9), 1888 C,
1889 B, 1890 B, 1890 C, 1891 C, 1892 C, 1893 C, 1900 C, 1901
C, Half-Rupee, 1899, Quarter-Rupee, 1888 C, 2-Annas, 1898 C,
AE Quarter-Anna, 1885 C, Half-Pice (2), 1891 C, 1900 C (KM
486, 488, 490, 492), silver coins very fine or better, AE coins
fine or better (15) (Tikkanen 678, 682, 684, 685, 686, 687, 688,
689, 690, 691, 692, 693, 694, 695, 697)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 8492 (x) British India, Edward VII (1901-10), Rupees (7), 1903 B,
1904 C, 1905 C, 1906 C, 1908 B, 1909 C, 1910 C, Half-Rupees
(2), 1908 C, 1909 C, Quarter-Rupees (2), 1907 C, 1910 C, 2-
Annas, 1910 C (KM 505, 506, 507, 508), very fine or better (12)
(Tikkanen 698, 699, 700, 701, 702, 703, 704, 705, 706, 707,
708, 709)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 8493 (x) British India, George V (1910 - 36), Rupees (15), 1911 B,
'pig' Rupee, 1912 B, 1913 B, 1913 C, 1914 C, 1915 C, 1916 C,
1917 C, 1918 C, 1918 B, 1919 C, 1919 B, 1920 C, 1921 B, 1922
B (KM 523, 524), a good run of dates for this series, including
the scarce dates 1911 and 1915, selected for condition, very
fine to uncirculated (15) (Tikkanen 740, 741, 742, 743, 744,
745, 746, 747, 748, 749, 750, 751, 752, 753, 754)Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 8494 (x) British India, George V (1910 - 36), Half-Rupees (11), 1916
C, 1918 B, 1919 B, 1921 C, 1922 C, 1923 C, 1924 C, 1926 C,
1927 C, 1933 C, 1936 C (KM 522), a good run of dates, some
Half-Rupees far rarer than Rupees of the same date, fine to
extremely fine (11) (Tikkanen 729, 730, 731, 732, 733, 734,
735, 736, 737, 738, 739)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240

Lot 8495 (x) British India, George V (1910 - 36), Quarter-Rupees (11),
1913 C, 1914 C, 1917 C, 1918 C, 1926 C, 1928 B, 1929 C, 1930
C, 1934 C, 1936 B, 1936 C, 2-Annas (2), 1915 C, 1916 C, AE
Quarter-Annas (2), 1935 C, 1936 C, Half-Pice (2), 1921 C, 1933
C, Twelfth-Annas (2), 1914 C, 1916 C (KM 509, 510, 512, 515,
518), fine to extremely fine (19) (Tikkanen 710, 711, 712, 713,
714, 715, 716, 717, 718, 719, 720, 721, 722, 723, 724, 725, 726,
727, 728)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 8496 (x) British India, George VI (1936-52), Rupees (6), 1938 B
(second head), 1940 B, 1941 B, 1942 B, 1944 L, 1947 B
(Nickel), Half-Rupee, 1939 C, Quarter-Rupees (2), 1939 C, 1947
C (Nickel), AE Quarter-Anna, 1941 C, Half-Pice, 1939 C (KM
528, 531, 544, 548, 549, 555, 556, 557.1, 559), fine to extremely
fine, some scarce (11) (Tikkanen 755, 756, 757, 758, 759, 760,
761, 762, 763, 764, 765)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £240

Lot 8497 (x) India, Temple Tokens (30), various sizes and shapes, from
Hindu temples (3), from Mosques (27), a choice and varied
selection of many different types, some scarce, a few very fine,
but most better (30) (Tikkanen 766 to 795 inclusive)Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £500

Lot 8498 Etruria, Populonia (211-206 BC), AR 20-Asses, Gorgoneion
facing (head of Metus), rev. residual detailing in brockage
format, largely uniface, 8.33g (Vecchi, "The Coinage of Rasna,
Part II", SNR 69 [1990], 56; Vecchi 52/23-24 same dies; SNG
Copenhagen 1; SNG ANS 77 same dies), struck with a broken
obverse die, otherwise about very fine ProvenanceCNG Sale 45,
18 March 1998, lot 15Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8499 Carthage, Dido, Cast Æ Medal, after Allessandro Cesati, • DIDO
(floral ornament) BASILISSA (floral ornament, bust right, rev.
vista of Carthage from the coast, 49.34g, 6h (Pollard 419;
Attwood 942; Kress 368), edges smoothed from casting process,
lightly waterworn, otherwise almost very fine, very rareSubject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 8500 Sicily, Syracuse, Pyrrhos (278-276 BC), AE Unit, head of
Herakles left, wearing lion pelt, rev. Athena Promachos
advancing right, brandishing spear and holding shield, 10.08g,
12h (CNS II, 321f, no. 176; HGC 1450), chocolate patina, a
really good very fineProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction 255,
10 March 2018, lot 3052Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £120

Lot 8501 Thessaly, Pharsalos (Mid 5th Century BC), AR Obol, head of
Athena right, wearing earring and a crested Athenian helmet
adorned with two coiled serpents, rev. horse’s head and neck
right, all in an incuse square, 10.5mm, 0.91g, 1h (Lavva 4e this
coin; BCD [Thessaly] 627 this coin), lightly toned, very fine,
rareProvenanceBCD Collection, CNG Triton XV, 3 January 2012,
lot 627Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £180

Lot 8502 Thessaly, Larissa (420-400 BC), AR Drachm, head of Nymph
Larissa right, rev. prancing horse with bridle right, 6.12g, 2h
(Lorber [2008], Pl. 43, no. 65; Herrmann, pp. 35, no. 1925, and
Pl. IV, no. 10), nicely centred and handsomely toned, good very
fine, rare so finely preservedProvenanceGorny and Mosch,
Auction 236, 7 March 2016, lot 175 Gerhard Hirsch Nachfolger
(Munich), Auction 180, 1993, lot 199Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £800

Lot 8503 Thessaly, Larissa (4th Century BC), AR Drachm, head of the
nymph Larissa facing three-quarters left, wearing ampyx, rev.
EAPI – S – AION, above and below horse butting right, 6.09g, 6h
(BCD Thessaly I 1155, Thessaly II 315-319; SNG Copenhagen
120-121; SNG Oxford 3886), the obverse off-struck, otherwise
handsomely cabinet toned, almost extremely fineProvenanceBt.
Spink, c. 1990 - £450Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £600



Lot 8504 Cimmerian Bosphorus [Tauric Chersonesus], Panticapaeum (c.
340-325 BC), AE Unit, head of Pan left, rev. bull's head three-
quarters facing, A above, 3.91g, 1h (MacDonald [Bosporus] 67;
SNG BM 890-892), well-centred, brown patina, a bolder very
fineProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction 255, 10 March 2018,
lot 3064Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £50

Lot 8505 Euboia, Histiaia (3rd-2nd Century BC), AR Tetrobol, young
female bust right, rev. Nymph Histiaia seated on prow of ship
right, 2.41g, 10h (BCD Euboia 382; HGC 4, 1524; Klein 193 this
coin), of good fabric, good very fineProvenanceGorny and
Mosch, Auction 255, 10 March 2018, lot 3140 Klein, Hauck &
Aufhäuser (Munich), Auction 18, October 2004, lot 92Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £80

Lot 8506 Dynasts of Lycia, Perikles (380-360 BC), AR 1/3-Stater, front
part of Lion pelt facing, rev. triskelion, PERIKLES in angles,
2.72g, 4h (Podalia Hoard, pp. 15, no. 488, and Pl. 7, no. 438;
Müseler VIII, 49; SNG Berry 1190; Dewing 2452), irregular
flan, light tone overlying good fabric, a pleasing very
fineProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction 253, 5 March 2018,
lot 218Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £120

Lot 8507 Attica, Athens (454-404 BC), AR Tetradrachm, helmeted head
of Athena right, with archaic features, rev. Owl, olive sprig and
AOE in incuse square, 17.15g, 8h (Kroll 8; Dewing 1591-98;
SNG Copenhagen 31; HGC 4, 1597), a touch off-centre,
otherwise handsomely cabinet toned, near extremely fine / good
very fine, and highly desirableSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £600



Lot 8508 Attica, Athens (454-404 BC), AR Tetradrachm, helmeted head
of Athena right, with archaic features, rev. Owl, olive sprig and
AOE in incuse square, 17.01g, 10h (Kroll 8; Dewing 1591-98;
SNG Copenhagen 31; HGC 4, 1597), on an irregular flan,
largely centred with only a small striking split to report, hints
of tone, otherwise good very fineProvenanceSpink, 18
December 1998Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8509 Attica, Athens (454-404 BC), AR Tetradrachm, helmeted head
of Athena right, with archaic features, rev. Owl, olive sprig and
AOE in incuse square, 17.08g, 2h (Kroll 8; Dewing 1591-98;
SNG Copenhagen 31; HGC 4, 1597), largely centred on a short
flan, toned, good very fineProvenanceGorny and Mosch,
Auction 233, 6 October 2015, lot 1432Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £600

Lot 8510 Attica, Athens (454-404 BC), AR Tetradrachm, helmeted head
of Athena right, with archaic features, rev. Owl, olive sprig and
AOE in incuse square, 17.20g, 8h (Kroll 8; Dewing 1591-98;
SNG Copenhagen 31; HGC 4, 1597), brighter silver, good very
fine ProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction 233, 6 October 2015,
lot 1441Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £600

Lot 8511 Attica, Athens (454-404 BC), AR Drachm, helmeted head of
Athena right, with archaic features, rev. Owl, olive sprig and
AOE in incuse square, 4.20g, 6h (Kroll 10; SNG Copenhagen
41-43; HGC 4, 1631), lightly toned and largely centred, a
pleasing very fine, rareSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £250

Lot 8512 Macedon, Olynthos, Chalcidean League (432/31-379 BC), AR
Tetrobol, laureate head of Apollo right, rev. Kithara, 2.27g, 9h
(Robinson -; Clement, Group H; HGC 3, Part I, 502), elongated flan,
near very fineProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction 255, 10 March
2018, lot 3103Gorny and Mosch, Auction 237, 7 March 2016, lot
1256Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £80



Lot 8513 Macedon, Alexander III 'the Great', Late Lifetime or Early
Posthumous issues, temp. Alexander III – Philip III (324/3-320
BC), AR Tetradrachm, Arados, under Menes or Laomedon, head
of Herakles right, wearing lion pelt, rev. Zeus Aetophoros
seated left, holding sceptre, kerykeion in left field, AP
monogram under throne, 16.94g, 7h (Price 3332; Duyrat Group
IV, Series 11), trace porosity, otherwise very fineSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 8514 Macedon, Alexander III 'the Great', Posthumous Issue, under
Philip III Arrhidaios (323-317 BC), AR Tetradrachm, Babylon,
under Archon, Dokimos, or Seleukos I, head of Herakles right,
wearing lion pelt, rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated left, holding
sceptre, M to left of throne, delta and Y below throne, 16.34g,
9h (Price 181), surface porosity, otherwise largely centred, very
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 8515 Macedon, Alexander III 'the Great', Posthumous Issue, under
Philip III Arrhidaios (323-317 BC), AR Tetradrachm, 'Babylon',
under Archon, Dokimos, or Seleukos I, head of Herakles right,
wearing lion pelt, rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated left, holding
sceptre, big wheel in left field, tripod below throne, 17.14g, 10h
(Price P189; Müller 29), a broader striking, a pleasing very
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8516 Macedon, Alexander III 'the Great', Posthumous Issue, under
Philip III Arrhidaios (323-317 BC), AR Tetradrachm, c. 322-320
BC, Susa, struck under Koinos, head of Herakles right, wearing
lion pelt, rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated left, holding sceptre,
doubl delta below throne, 15.14g, 11h (Price P208), rubbed, a
bolder fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 8517 Macedon, Alexander III 'the Great', Posthumous Issue, under
Philip III Arrhidaios (323-317 BC), AR Tetradrachm, Babylon,
under Archon, Dokimos, or Seleukos I, head of Herakles right,
wearing lion pelt, rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated left, holding
sceptre, M in left field, AY below throne, 17.07g, 5h (Price
P181; HGC 3.1, 973f), the reverse a touch off-struck, lightly
toned, almost very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8518 Macedon, Alexander III 'the Great', Posthumous Issue, under
Philip III Arrhidaios (323-317 BC), AR Drachm, 323-319 BC,
Magnesia ad Maeandrum, under Menander or Kleitos, head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin, rev. Zeus Aëtophoros seated
left, bee inwards in left field, A below throne, 4.19g, 11h (Price
P104 var.), rubbed, good fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 8519 Macedon, Alexander III 'the Great', Posthumous Issue, under
Philip III Arrhidaios (323-317 BC), AR Drachm, Kolophon, head
of Herakles right, wearing lion skin, rev. Zeus Aëtophoros
seated left, grain ear [?] in left field, NA below throne, 4.19g,
11h, rubbed, good fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 8520 Macedon, Alexander III 'the Great', Posthumous Issue, under
Antigonos I Monophthalmos, Strategos of Asia (320-306 BC),
AR Tetradrachm, Sardes, struck c. 318-315 BC, head of
Herakles right, wearing lion pelt, rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated
left, holding sceptre, A below throne, 17.06g, 5h (Price 2647;
Müller 160), bright surfaces yet with hints of toning, a
pleasingly good very fine,Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350



Lot 8521 Macedon, Alexander III 'the Great', Posthumous Issue, under
Antigonos I Monophthalmos, Strategos of Asia (320-306 BC),
AR Tetradrachm, c. 316-311 BC, Susa, under Aspesias, Satrap
of Susiana, head of Herakles right, wearing lion pelt, rev. Zeus
Aëtophoros seated left, holding sceptre, 17.08g, 4h (Price 3857;
Sunrise 156), bright surfaces and a scratch to face, otherwise a
bolder very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£450 to £550

Lot 8522 Macedon, Alexander III 'the Great', Posthumous Issue, under
Antigonos I Monophthalmos (320-301 BC), AR Tetradrachm, c.
315-305 BC, Carrhae or Tarsos, head of Herakles right, wearing
lion pelt, rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated left, holding sceptre, EY
in left field, 17.11g, 1h (Price 3805), light deposits to reverse,
otherwise bright and well centred, good very fine / near very
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8523 Macedon, Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC), AR
Tetradrachm, uncertain Eastern mint, head of Herakles right,
wearing lion pelt, rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated left, holding
sceptre, 16.97g, 1h (Price -), slightly off-centre and the imagery
somewhat brutalistic, nevertheless very fine, apparently
unpublished and presumably extremely rareSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£450 to £550

Lot 8524 Macedon, Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC), AR
Tetradrachm, uncertain Eastern mint, head of Herakles right,
wearing lion pelt, rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated left, holding
sceptre, wreathed monogram in field, tripod monogram below
throne, 16.98g, 3h (Price -), on a thick chunky flan, somewhat
off-struck, otherwise bright, a really bold very fine, apparently
unpublished and presumably extremely rareSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 8525 Macedon, Alexander III 'the Great', Posthumous Issues, under
Antigonos II Gonatas (277-239 BC), AR Tetradrachm, 276-274
BC, Pella, head of Herakles right, wearing lion pelt, rev. Zeus
Aetophoros seated left, holding sceptre, TK monogram in left
field, monogram below throne, 16.74g, 8h (Price 556; HGC 3,
1040), bright and lustrous and a touch off-struck, a pleasing
very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £180

Lot 8526 Macedon, Alexander III 'the Great', Posthumous Issue, under
Kassander, as Regent, AR Tetradrachm, Amphipolis, struck c.
317-305 BC, head of Herakles right, wearing lion pelt, rev. Zeus
Aetophoros seated left, holding sceptre, A T and torch in left
field, E below throne, 16.87g, 2h (Price 440; Ehrhardt 20),
rubbed and lightly cleaned, almost very fineSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£320 to £380

Lot 8527 Macedon, Alexander III 'the Great', Posthumous Issue, under
Kassander, as Regent (317-305 BC), AR Tetradrachm, struck c.
307-297 BC, Amphipolis, head of Herakles right, wearing lion
pelt, rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated left, holding sceptre, delta,
torch and trophy in field and beneath stool, 17.22g (Price 468),
struck slightly off-centre, some surface marks, otherwise toned,
very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£220 to £280

Lot 8528 Macedon, Alexander III 'the Great', Posthumous Issue, under
Kassander, as Regent (317-305 BC), AR Tetradrachm, Pella,
struck c. 317/6-315/4 BC, head of Herakles right, wearing lion
pelt, rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated left, holding sceptre,
Boeotian shield in left field, 17.08g, 7h (Price 248; Moore
250–251), struck off centre on a broad flan with some contact
marks, otherwise near very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 8529 Macedon, Alexander III 'the Great', Posthumous Issues, AR
Drachm, c. 323-280 BC, uncertain mint in Asia Minor, head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin, rev. Zeus Aëtophoros seated
left, caduceus in left field, monogram below throne, 4.30g, 12h
(Price 2754; Müller 210), delightfully centred and handsomely
toned, a touch of rub to highest points, otherwise near
extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £250

Lot 8530 Seleukid Empire, Seleukos I Nikator, Second Satrapy and
Kingship (312-281 BC), AR Tetradrachm, struck c. 317-311 BC,
Babylon, in the name of Alexander III 'the Great', head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin, rev. Zeus Aëtophoros seated
left, H in left field, monogram within wreath below throne,
17.09g, 8h (Price 3708; Müller 713), struck on a short flan,
otherwise bright, very fine, the portrait bolderSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £450

Lot 8531 Seleukid Empire, Seleukos I Nikator, Second Satrapy and
Kingship (312-281 BC), AR Tetradrachm, c. 300 BC, Seleukia
on the Tigris I, struck in the types of Alexander III, head of
Herakles right, wearing lion pelt, rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated
left, holding sceptre, NO in left field, 17.11g, 10h (SC 117.6;
ESM 24; HGC 9, 12i), bright surfaces, otherwise well-centred, a
pleasing very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£450 to £500

Lot 8532 Seleukid Empire, Seleukos I Nikator, Second Satrapy and
Kingship (312-281 BC), AR Tetradrachm, Uncertain Mint,
struck in the name of Alexander III, head of Herakles right,
wearing lion skin, rev. Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, delta in left
field, QE below throne but above crossbar, 16.96g, 8h (SC 295;
Price 3786; HGC 9, 10h [R3]), a banker's mark in reverse field,
rubbed, otherwise fine, the variety listed as extremely rare by
HGC ProvenanceNoble Numismatics (Australia), 23 March
2021, lot 2723Dr Will Gordon, CNG e-Auction 375, 1 June 2016,
lot 430Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 8533 Seleukid Empire, Seleukos I Nikator, Second Satrapy and
Kingship (312-281 BC), AR Drachm, c. 300-296/5 BC, Seleukeia
on the Tigris I, head of Herakles in lion skin headdress right,
rev. Zeus seated left, holding Nike and sceptre, monogram in
left field, KP below throne, 4.17g, 7h (SC 31b; Le Rider
Antioche 28–9 (A1/P1); HGC 9, 31), rubbed, fine, a rare
varietySubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 8534 Seleukid Empire, Seleukos I Nikator, Posthumous Issue, under
Antiochos I Soter (281-261 BC), AR Tetradrachm, Laodikeia, in
the Alexandrine style, head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin,
rev. Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, holding sceptre, dolphin and
monogram in left field, monogram below throne, 16.64g, 7h
(SC 357.4c; HGC 9, 125b; Houghton, Early, Series III, Group
15), rubbed and lightly toned, on a broad flan, a bolder fine,
rareSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8535 Southern Arabia, imitating Seleukos I Nikator, AR
Tetradrachm, in the Alexandrine style, head of Herakles right,
wearing lion pelt, rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated left, holding
sceptre, 12.03g, 11h, struck on an irregular shaped flan,
otherwise toned, bold very fine, a most intriguing contemporary
imitationSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 8536 Seleukid Kingdom of Syria, Antiochos IV Epiphanes (175-164
BC), AR Tetradrachm, Antioch on the Orontes, diademed head
of Antiochos right, rev. Zeus Nikephoros seated left, holding
Nike and spear, OEOV in left field, 16.77g, 12h (HGC 9, 620a;
BMC 17; Newell SMA 54ff; SC 1400), the obverse a trace off-
centre, otherwise lustrous, extremely fineProvenanceCNG-
Seaby, c. 1992-1996, SP3011 - good VF - $395Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 8537 Seleukid Kingdom of Syria, Antiochos VII Euergetes (138-129
BC), AR Tetradrachm, Antioch on the Orontes, diademed head
of Antiochos right, rev. Athena Nikephoros standing left,
holding Nike and sceptre, all within laurel wreath, 16.14g, 1h
(Newell, SMA 288; Houghton 1862; SC 2061.4g), lightly toned,
a really good very fineProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction
253, 5 March 2018, lot 243Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £250

Lot 8538 Seleukid Kingdom of Syria, Antiochos VIII Epiphanes (121-97
BC), AR Tetradrachm, Antioch on the Orontes, diademed head
of Antiochos right, rev. Zeus Ouranios standing left, holding
spear, IE above A in left field, all within laurel wreath, 16.80g,
1h (HGC 9, 1197e; GCV II, 7143ff; SC 2298.2e), the reverse a
trace off-struck, otherwise bright and lustrous surfaces,
handsomely struck up, a pleasing extremely
fineProvenanceCNG-Seaby, SP128, c. 1992-1996 - EF -
£150Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £180

Lot 8539 Kingdom of Thrace, Lysimachos I (305-281 BC), AR Drachm, c.
301-299 BC, in the Alexandrine style, head of Herakles right,
wearing lion pelt, rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated left, holding
sceptre, crescent moon and forepart of Lion in left field, star
below throne, 4.00g, 12h (Thompson 120; Price 1842; Müller
358), rubbed, fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £100

Lot 8540 Kingdom of Thrace, Lysimachos I (305-281 BC), AR Drachm,
294-287 BC, Ephesos, diademed head of Alexander the Great
right, with attribute horn of Zeus Ammon over his ear, rev.
BASILEOS - LYSIMACHOS, Athena seated left, holding Nike,
crowning the king's name, in her right hand and leaning with
her left arm on shield decorated with lion's head; lyre in left
field, A below throne, 4.26g, 6h (Müller 355; Thompson 174),
handsomely toned and lustrous, almost extremely fine, a scarce
survivorSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350



Lot 8541 Thrace, Pseudo-Rhodian, temp. Perseus (179-168 BC), AR
Drachm, 170-171 BC, Wartime Mint in Thessaly for Cretan
Troops, under Magistrate Aristokrates, three-quarters facing
bust of Helios, rev. rose bud, P-O in field, 2.79g, 11h (Naville
2669), lustrous and sharply struck-up, good extremely fine,
scarce, especially in this conditionProvenanceCNG-Seaby, FPL
1993, SP64 - $180Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 8542 Islands off Thrace, Thasos (after 146 BC), AR Tetradrachm,
head of Dionysos right, rev. Herakles standing right, with club,
M in left field, 16.98g, 12h (SNG Copenhagen 1039; BMC 72ff;
HGC 6, 359), well-centred on a dusky toned flan, a really bold
very fineProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction 253, 5 March
2018, lot 98Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £250

Lot 8543 Carian Islands, Rhodes (c. 170-150 BC), AR Drachm, radiate
head of Helios right, rev. P-O, rose with bud on right,
magistrate's name above, symbol winged caduceus, all in
shallow incuse square, 3.01g, 10h (SNG Finland 641; Jenkins
37), of bright silver, good very fineProvenanceSpink 224, 25
June 2014, lot 48Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £120

Lot 8544 (x) Scythia, Geto-Dacians, Koson (1st Century BC), AV Stater, c.
45 BC, Olbia, three togate figures advancing left, the first and
third carrying an axe over left shoulder, KOSON, in exergue,
rev. Eagle standing left, holding wreath in one claw, 8.47g, 12h
(RPC I 1701A; HGC 3, 2049), lamination flawing in obverse
field, otherwise well centred on a chunky flan, pastille-yellow
surfaces, very fine or betterSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price
in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£600 to £800

Lot 8545 Pamphylia, Aspendos (c. 212-183 BC), AR Tetradrachm, CY 23
[H], 191-190 BC, head of Herakles right, wearing lion pelt, rev.
Zeus Aetophoros seated left, holding sceptre, AE KL in left field,
Helios countermark below, 15.39g, 12h (Price 2902; Müller
1215), on a broad and darkly patinated flan, a bolder fine / fine,
scarceSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £120



Lot 8546 Pamphylia, Aspendos (c. 212-183 BC), AR Tetradrachm, CY 23
[H], 191-190 BC, head of Herakles right, wearing lion pelt, rev.
Zeus Aetophoros seated left, holding sceptre, AE KL in left
field, Helios countermark below, 16.34g, 2h (Price 2902; Müller
1215), on a broad and bright flan, fine or marginally
betterSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £180

Lot 8547 Ionia, Magnesia ad Maeandrum [?] (5th Century BC), AR
Trihemiobol, archaic bust right, rev, bull's head right, 0.76g,
2h, lightly porous, otherwise fine / very fine, very rareSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 8548 Ionian Islands, Chios, AR Drachm, c. 290-275 BC, in the
Alexandrine style, head of Herakles right, wearing lion pelt,
rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated left, holding sceptre, 3.89g (Price
2319), slight porosity to peripheries, otherwise of excellent
fabric, a handsomely bold very fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £120

Lot 8549 Peloponnesos, Achaia, Pellene (c. 325-300 BC), AE
Tetrachalkon, laureate head of Apollo left, rev. ram's head
right, within laurel wreath, 3.20g, 7h (BCD [LHS 96] 598; SNG
Copenhagen 217), light porosity, otherwise rich dark patina, a
bolder fineProvenanceNoble Numismatics (Australia), Auction
126, 23 March 2021, lot 2646T Cederlind, with his ticket for
$475Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £80

Lot 8550 Phokaia, Colophon (389-350 BC), AE Chalkons (2) (Milne 80,
83-84; Sear 435); additionally, Phokaia, Phocee (350-300 BC),
AE Chalkon (BMC 216, 97; Sear -), some trace porosity,
otherwise all patinated, a bolder fine or betterSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£90 to £120



Lot 8551 Caria, Alabanda (188-173 BC), AR Tetradrachm, in the name of
Alexander III 'the Great', head of Herakles right, wearing lion
pelt, rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated left, holding sceptre, delta
between legs, 16.24g, 11h (Price 2463), on a broad elongated
flan, bright surfaces, from past cleaning with surface marks on
portrait, otherwise very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £180

Lot 8552 Caria, Alabanda (173-167 BC), AR Tetradrachm, CY 6 = 164/3
BC, in the name of Alexander III 'the Great', head of Herakles
right, wearing lion pelt, rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated left,
holding sceptre, 15.46g, 12h (Price 2466), surface porosity and
traces of horn silver, otherwise well centred, a bolder very fine /
very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 8553 Caria, Alabanda (173-167 BC), AR Tetradrachm, CY 6 = 164/3
BC, in the name of Alexander III 'the Great', head of Herakles
right, wearing lion pelt, rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated left,
holding sceptre, 16.04g, 1h (Price 2466), on a broad elongated
flan, bright surfaces, from past cleaning with traces of porosity
to peripheries, otherwise a bolder very fineSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 8554 (x) North African Kingdom of Axum, Endybis (c. 300-310), AV
Unit, "King Endybis", draped bust right, wearing a headcloth,
flanked by wheat stalks, crescent and pellet above, rev. "of the
Aksumites, man of Daku", similar bust right, 2.69g, 12h (Hahn
& Keck 1.111; SACAM 1-11; H 1; AC 1; Vaccaro 1), flan a little
irregular, otherwise lustrous, a pleasing very fine / good very
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£500 to £800



Lot 8555 (x) North African Kingdom of Axum, Endybis (c. 300-310), AV
Unit, "King Endybis", draped bust right, wearing a headcloth,
flanked by wheat stalks, crescent and pellet above, rev. "of the
Aksumites, man of Daku", similar bust right, 2.83g, 12h (Hahn
& Keck 1.111; SACAM 1-11; H 1; AC 1; Vaccaro 1), flan a little
irregular, otherwise lustrous, a pleasing very fineSubject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£500 to £800

Lot 8556 Roman Republic (c. 225-212 BC), AR Didrachm (or
Quadrigatus), laureate Janiform heads of the Dioscuri, pellet
below truncation, rev. Jupiter in quadriga, driven by Victory,
right, hurling thunderbolt and holding sceptre, ROMA in relief
on tablet below, 6.36g, 2h (RRC 31/1; Sydenham 64c),
delightfully centred, a touch soft on reverse strike, otherwise
lustrous, good very fine to almost extremely fine, scarce so
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £600

Lot 8557 Roman Republic, Anonymous Issues (208 BC), AR Denarius [of
10-Asses], Etruria Mint [?], helmeted head of Roma right, rev.
Dioscuri right, ROMA in exergue, 4.38g, 2h (RRC 106/3C;
Sydenham 158; RSC 20bb), largely centred, lightly toned, a
pleasingly good very fineProvenanceSNC, December 1990, no.
7479 - very scarce, good VF/almost EF - £160Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £250

Lot 8558 Roman Republic, Q. Antonius Balbus (83-82 BC), AR Denarius
Serratus, Rome, laureate head of Jupiter right, rev. Charioteer
driving quadriga right, Q. ANT. BALB PR in two lines in
exergue, 4.01g, 2h (RRC 364/1c; Sydenham 742a), a delightful
example, lustrous with hints of residual tone, near extremely
fine, scarce in so presentable a conditionProvenanceGorny and
Mosch, Auction 253, 5 March 2018, lot 378Kölner
Münzkabinett (Munich), Auction 34, 15 April 1983, lot
140Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 8559 Roman Republic, C. Mamilius Limetanus (82 BC), AR Denarius
Serratus, Rome, draped bust of Mercury right, wearing winged
petasus, caduceus over left shoulder, rev. C·MAMIL – LIMETAN,
Ulysses standing right, holding staff and extending his right
hand to his dog Argus, 3.93g, 4h (Babelon Mamilia 6;
Sydenham 741; RBW 1370; BMC 2717; RRC 362/1), rub to high
points, otherwise residually lustrous with hints of tone, a
pleasing very fineProvenanceSpink, c. 1992 - £80Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £180

Lot 8560 Roman Republic, M. Plaetorius Cestianus (69 BC), AR
Denarius, Rome, female draped bust right, wearing poppy-head
diadem, rev. M PLAETORI - CESTIAN S C, winged caduceus,
3.86g, 7h (Babelon Plaetoria 6; Sydenham 805; RRC 405/3a),
rub to high points, otherwise colourfully toned, a pleasing very
fineProvenanceSNC, December 1990, no. 7495 - good VF -
£200Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £250

Lot 8561 Roman Imperatorial, Mn. Acilius Glabrio, Triumvir Monetalis
(49 BC), AR Denarius, Rome, SALVTIS, Salus diademed and
laureate head right, rev. III VIR VALETV - MN ACILIVS,
Valetudo standing to left, resting arm on column and holding
snake, 3.93g, 8h (RRC 442/1a; Sydenham 992; BMCRR Rome
3944; RSC Acilia 8), the obverse a touch off-struck, otherwise
toned, a pleasingly good very fine, probably the sister's son of
M. Aemilius Scaurus, a Praetor in 56 BCProvenanceGorny and
Mosch, Auction 228, 9 March 2015, lot 474 Bt. Varesi, May
1991Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £250

Lot 8562 Roman Imperatorial, Q. Caecilius Metellus Pius Scipio (47-46
BC), AR Denarius, Military Mint in Africa, Q METEL PIVS,
laureate head of Jupiter right, rev. SCIPIO above Elephant
advancing right, IMP below, 3.92g, 5h (RRC 459/1; Sydenham
1046; Babelon Caecilia 47), lightly toned and well-centred,
almost extremely fine / good very fine, rare in this
conditionProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction 211, 4 March
2013, lot 529Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £800



Lot 8563 Kingdom of Numidia, Juba I (c. 60-46 BC), AR Drachm or
Denarius, Utica, diademed, cuirassed and draped bust right,
sceptre over shoulder, REX IVBA before, rev. octastyle temple,
pellet in centre, dome above, Neo-Punic script, 3.82g, 3h (cf.
RPC 717; SNG Copenhagen 523), possibly removed from mount,
otherwise toned, very fineProvenanceSpink 224, 25 June 2014,
lot 72Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £120

Lot 8564 Roman Imperatorial, Julius Caesar (49-44 BC), AR Denarius,
46-45 BC, Military Mint in Hispania, diademed head of Venus
right, rev. 'Trophy' type flanked by Gallic captives, 4.01g, 7h
(RRC 468/1; Sydenham 1014; CRI 58), well-centred and
handsomely toned, a pleasing very fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £600

Lot 8565 Roman Empire, Augustus (27BC - AD14), AR Denarius, 19BC,
Spanish Mint [Colonia Patricia ?], CAESAR AVGVSTVS, bare
head to right, rev. OB CIVIS SERVATOS, written in three lines
within oak wreath, 3.86g, 7h (RIC I, 77a; BMCRE 378; RSC
208), banker's mark on neck, otherwise neatly centred, lightly
toned, almost very fine / a bolder fine, scarceProvenanceSCMB,
January-February 1988, C3 - near VF - £100Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £180

Lot 8566 Roman Empire, Augustus (27BC - AD14), AE Sestertius, AD
9-14, Lugdunum, [CAESAR] AVGVSTVS DIVI F PATER
PATRIAE, laureate head right, rev. frontal view of altar of
Lugdunum, ROM ET AVG below, 21.33g, 12h (RIC I, 231a),
porous and waterworn, about good, but scarceSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 8567 Claudius (41-54), AE As, AD 42-43, Rome, TI CLAVDIVS
CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP P P, laureate head left, rev.
CONSTANTIA AVGVSTI, Roma standing left, S-C across fields,
7.95g, 5h (RIC 111; Cohen 14; BMC 199; BN 226), greased and
lustrous with a rich and dark uniform patina, a pleasing very
fine and struck in the year of the Claudian Invasion of
BritanniaProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction 229, 10 March
2015, lot 1644Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 8568 NGC XF 4/5, 4/5 | Nero (54-68), AR Denarius, 3.47g, 6h, Rome,
struck c. AD 64-65, NERO CAESA[R] AVGVSTVS, older 'fuller'
laureate head right, rev. [IVP]PITER CVSTOS, Jupiter seated
left, naked to waist, holding thunderbolt and long sceptre
(BMC 74; RIC 53; Cohen 119; RCV 1943 var.), attractive tone,
good very fine, pleasing even if a touch off-centre, in NGC
Ancients Holder, graded XF (Strike 4/5, Surfaces 4/5) ~ Light
Marks (Cert. #5880398-013)ProvenancePeter Stagnetto, SNeC,
7 October 2020, lot 1931Spink Numismatic Circular, October
2001, RM0525 - £625Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £600

Lot 8569 Nero (54-68), AR Denarius, AD 66-67, Rome, IMP NERO
CAESAR AVGVSTVS, laureate head right, rev. IVPPITER
CVSTOS, Jupiter seated left, holding sceptre, 3.04g, 6h (RIC 64;
Cohen 121; RSC 121; Mac Dowall [Nero] 62; BN 233), struck
with a worn reverse die, the toning pastille-grey, the portrait
handsomely struck up, a bold very fine / near very fine, rare in
this presentable conditionProvenanceGorny and Mosch,
Auction 216, 15 October 2013, lot 2950Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £250

Lot 8570 Nero (54-68), AE As, c. AD 66, Rome, IMP NERO CAESAR AVG
GERM, laureate head right, rev. Victory flying left, holding
shield inscribed SPQR, 11.41g, 6h (RIC I, 351; Cohen 298),
some porosity and verdigris, otherwise uniform chocolate
patination, near very fineProvenanceSNC, 1992, no. 8169 -
about VF - £160Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £120



Lot 8571 Phoenicia, Byblos, Countermarked under Nero (54-68), AE
22mm., turreted and veiled head of city-goddess to right, rev.
six-winged Kronos-El standing front, head to left, holding
scepter in his right hand, 6.79g, 12h (BMC -; HGC 10, 142; SNG
Copenhagen -), the undertype very rare, although only near
fine, the countermark exceptionally clear, very fine, extremely
rareSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 8572 Galba (68-69), AE Sestertius, October - November AD 68, Rome,
IMP SER GALBA CA ES AVG TR P, laureate and draped bust
right, rev. LIBERTAS PVBLICA, Libertas standing, holding
pileus and cradling vindicta, 25.82g, 7h (RIC I, 309), cut to flan
and peripheral striking softness, otherwise the portrait bold,
the fields enhanced by rich dark patina, almost very fine in
parts, rareProvenanceGadoury, E-Auction 10, 2 October 2018,
lot 34Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £800

Lot 8573 NGC Choice Fine | Vitellius (69), AR Denarius, Rome, bare head
right, rev. Concordia seated left, 2.79g, 7h (RIC I, 66; Cohen
21; RCV 2196), lightly toned, on a broader flan, fair to fine, in
NGC Ancients Holder, graded Choice Fine (Cert.
#6135228-001)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 8574 Vitellius (69), AR Denarius, April - December AD 69, Rome, A
VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG, laureate head right, rev. LIBERTAS
RESTITVTA, Libertas standing right, holding pileus and
sceptre, 3.31g, 7h (RIC 105; BMC 31; Cohen 47), verdigris
spotting, otherwise struck on a small irregular flan, lightly
toned, very fine, the reverse near soProvenanceGorny and
Mosch, Auction 215, 13 October 2013, lot 1021Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350



Lot 8575 Vitellius (69), AR Denarius, April - December AD 69, Rome, A
VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG, laureate head right, rev. LIBERTAS
RESTITVTA, Libertas standing right, holding pileus and
sceptre, 3.15g, 7h (RIC 105; BMC 31; Cohen 47), lightly toned,
fine, the reverse better, scarceProvenanceSNC, no. 8172 -
scarce, good F - £140Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 8576 Alexandria, Vespasian (69-79), BI Tetradrachm, Year 2 = AD
69-70, Alexandria, laureate head right, rev. Eirene standing
left, holding wheat ears and caduceus, 8.70g, 12h (Datt. 357;
Kampm./G.20.14; RPC 2411), porous and waterworn, otherwise
about fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £80

Lot 8577 Vespasian (69-79), AR Denarius, AD 72, Rome, IMP CAES VESP
AVG P M COS IIII, laureate head right, rev. Vesta seated left,
wearing veil and holding ladle, TRI - POT across field, 3.30g, 5h
(RIC 359; BMC 70; Paris 442; Cohen 563), small striking splits
to rim, otherwise bright and lustrous, the variety scarce, a
pleasing very fine, with only seven specimens recovered from
Reka Devnia hoardProvenanceGemini LLC, Sale X, 13 January
2013, lot 613From the Harry N. Sneh CollectionSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £120

Lot 8578 Domitian, as Caesar, AE As, AD 73-74, Rome, CAESAR AVG F
DOMITIAN COS II, laureate head right, rev. FELICITA-S
PVBLICA, Felicitas standing left, holding cornucopia, S-C
across fields, 12.10g, 7h (RIC 658; Cohen 98 var.; BMC -; BN
693f), the reverse a touch off-struck, a uniform dark patina,
almost extremely fineProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction
229, 10 March 2015, lot 1673Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £120



Lot 8579 Titus, as Emperor (79-81), AR Denarius, AD 80, Rome, IMP
TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M, laureate head right, rev. TR
P X IMP XV COS VIII P P, tripod adorned with two ravens and
dolphin, 3.31g, 6h (RIC 131; Cohen 321; BMC 82; BN 66), well-
centred and light mottled tone with residual lustre, a pleasingly
good very fine, scarceProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction
208, 16 October 2012, lot 2023Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £250

Lot 8580 Trajan (98-117), AE As, AD 101-102, Rome, IMP CAES NERVA
TRAIAN AVG GERM P M, laureate head right, rev. TR POT COS
IIII P P, Victory flying left, holding shield inscribed S P Q R, S-
C across fields, 12.92g, 6h (RIC 434; Cohen 640; Strack 341;
BMC 753ff; MIR 113b), corrosion to edges, otherwise uniform
dark green patina, a pleasingly good very fineProvenanceGorny
and Mosch, Auction 229, 10 March 2015, lot 1696Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 8581 NGC Choice AU 5/5, 4/5 | Hadrian (117-138), AR Denarius,
3.57g, 7h, Rome, struck AD 119-122, IMP CAESAR TRAIAN H-
ADRIANVS AVG, laureate head right, drapery over far shoulder,
rev. P M TR P COS III, Roma as Amazon in tunic, standing
facing, head left, holding Victory and spear (BMC 147; RIC 76;
Cohen 1107.8), a lovely example, good extremely fine, in NGC
Ancients Holder, graded Choice AU (Strike 5/5, Surfaces 4/5)
(Cert. #5880398-016)ProvenancePeter Stagnetto, SNeC, 7
October 2020, lot 1950Spink Numismatic Circular, February
2001, RM0115 - £300Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 8582 NGC Choice VF 4/5, 3/5 | Hadrian (117-138), AE Sestertius,
28.66g, 5h, Rome, struck AD 118, IMP CAESAR TRAIANVS HA-
DRIANVS AVG, laureate head right, drapery over far shoulder,
rev. [PO]NT MAX T-R POT COS II, Annona standing right with
hand on hip and holding cornucopiae, modius with corn-ears
and high prow before, S-C in field, ANNONA AVG in exergue
(BMC 1125; RIC 549; Cohen 184), legend partly weak and some
corrosion to centre of reverse, otherwise uniform green patina,
the central devices bold, very fine or better, scarce, in NGC
Ancients Holder, graded Choice VF (Strike 4/5, Surfaces 3/5)
(Cert. #5878600-004)ProvenancePeter Stagnetto. SNeC, 7
October 2020, lot 2567Spink Numismatic Circular, June 2002,
RM0871 [and inside front cover] - £625Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £600

Lot 8583 Alexandria, Hadrian (117-138), BI Tetradrachm, RY 3 = AD
118/9, laureated and draped bust right, star in field, rev.
laureate and draped bust of Zeus right, (Köln 750-1; Dattari
(Savio) 1498 & 1499; K&G 32.37; RPC III 5092; Emmett 903.2),
trace porosity, otherwise a bolder fine, rareSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £80

Lot 8584 Hadrian (117-138), AR Cistophorus, after AD 128, Sardis, bare
head right, rev. COS - III, Demeter walking right, holding stalks
of grain and transverse sceptre, 10.40g, 12h (Metcalf,
Cistophori, Type 46; RIC II 486; RPC III 1385; RSC 322),
flipped in die resulting in double-striking at 180 degrees on
obverse, some porosity and scratches, otherwise lightly toned, a
really good fineprovenanceCNG, e-Auction 487, 10 March 2021,
lot 572Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 8585 NGC Choice XF 5/5, 5/5 | Sabina, wife of Hadrian, AR Denarius,
3.32g, 6h, Rome, struck c. AD 137-138, SABINA AVGVSTA,
diademed and draped bust right, rev. VENERI GE-NETRICI,
Venus standing right, holding apple and drawing-up robe onto
shoulder (BMC 944; RIC II, Part 3, 2576 [396]; RSC 73), small
striking split, otherwise a trace of tone, a pleasingly good very
fine, in NGC Ancients Holder, graded Choice XF (Strike 5/5,
Surfaces 5/5) (Cert. #5878600-005)ProvenancePeter Stagnetto,
SNeC, 7 October 2020, lot 1953Spink Numismatic Circular,
June 2002, RM0872 - £280Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 8586 NGC AU 5/5, 4/5 | Lucius Verus (161-169), AR Denarius, 3.02g,
6h, Rome, struck, AD 165-166, L VERVS AVG ARM PARTH
MAX, laureate head right, rev. PAX AVG TR P VI COS II, Pax
standing left, holding olive branch and cornucopiae (BMC 420;
RIC 555; RSC 127), stunning rich cabinet tone with iridescent
blue peripheries framing ochre-red fields around portrait, a
trace of rub to high points otherwise beautifully centred,
almost extremely fine, scarce in this condition, in NGC Ancients
Holder, graded AU (Strike 5/5, Surfaces 4/5) (Cert.
#5878600-006)ProvenancePeter Stagnetto, SNeC, 7 October
2020, lot 1962Spink Numismatic Circular, June 2002, RM0877 -
£180Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 8587 Septimus Severus (193-211), AR Denarius, AD 196-197,
Laodicea-ad-Mare, L SEPT SEV PERT AVG IMP VIII, laureate
head right, rev. PROVIDEN - TIA AVG, Providenta standing left,
exergue plain, 3.13g, 12h (RIC IV, 491a; RSC 592; Cohen 592;
BMC 456), a small striking split, otherwise delightfully cabinet
toned, good extremely fineProvenanceGorny and Mosch,
Auction 241, 10 October 2016, lot 2344Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £250



Lot 8588 Elagabalus (218-222), AR Denarius, AD 219, Rome, IMP
ANTONINVS AVG, laureate and draped bust right, rev. P M TR
P II COS II P P, Roma seated left, holding Victory and sceptre,
exergue plain, 2.77g, 6h (RIC 16; Cohen 142), a touch off-
struck, otherwise residually lustrous, near extremely
fineProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction 241, 10 October
2016, lot 2402Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £80

Lot 8589 Maximinus I Thrax (235-238), AR Denarius, AD 235, Rome, IMP
MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG, laureate and draped bust right, rev.
PAX AVGVSTI, Pax standing left, exergue plain, 2.66g, 12h (RIC
12; Cohen 31; BMC 5; MIR 10-3/1), bright and lustrous, good
extremely fineProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction 241, 10
October 2016, lot 2442Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £120

Lot 8590 Maximus Caesar (235-238), AR Denarius, AD 236, Rome, IVL
VERVS MAXIMVS CAES, draped bust right, rev. PIETAS AVG,
pontifical symbols (Lituus, Simpulum and Aspergillum), 3.12g,
1h (RIC 1; Cohen 1; BMC 118; MIR 343/B), lightly toned,
extremely fine or very near so, very rareProvenanceGorny and
Mosch, Auction 236, 7 March 2016, lot 477Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 8591 Gordian III (238-244), AR Denarius, AD 241, Rome, IMP
GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, laureate and draped bust right,
rev. P M TR P III COS P P, horse and rider left, 3.09g, 1h (RIC
81; Cohen 234), of bright silver, lustrous, much as
struckProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction 237, 7 March
2016, lot 2047Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £120



Lot 8592 Gordian III (238-244), AE Sestertius, AD 241-243, Rome, IMP
GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, laureate and draped bust right,
rev. P M TR P VI COS II P P, Apollo seated left, SC in exergue,
19.14g, 1h (RIC 304a; Cohen 273), brown-green patina,
otherwise a really good very fineProvenanceGorny and Mosch,
Auction 241, 10 October 2016, lot 2501Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £180

Lot 8593 Britannic Empire, Carausius (287-293), AE Antoninianus,
Londonium, IMP CARAVSIVS P F AVG, laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. [PAX] AVG, Pax standing left, F-C
across field, ML in exergue, 4.57g, 12h (RIC 98, 99 and 101),
traces of silvering, otherwise lustrous, almost extremely
fineProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction 236, 7 March 2016,
lot 497Künker [Osnabrück], Auction 270, 2 October 2015, lot
8948Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 8594 Britannic Empire, Carausius (287-293), AE Antoninianus, 'C
Mint' = Camulodunum (Colchester), IMP C CARAVSIVS P AVG,
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. PAX AVG, Pax
standing left, S-C across fields, C in exergue, 4.17g, 6h (RIC
V.2, 301; Webb 364), traces of die wear to highest points,
otherwise uniform patina, a really good very fine, a collectable
example of this sought-after UsurperProvenanceCNG, SP12019
- good VF - $165Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £120

Lot 8595 Britannic Empire, Carausius (287-293), AE Antoninianus,
October 290 - March 291, C Mint = Camulodunun (Colchester
?), IMP C CARAVSIVS AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust
right, rev. PROVID AVG, Providentia standing left, holding
patera and cornucopiae, S-C across fields, C in exergue, 4.20g,
7h (RIC 355 var.; Cohen 262 var.; Shiel, The Episode of
Carausius and Allectus, BAR 40, 1977, no. 174ff), a trace off-
centre, otherwise delightful uniform dark patination, extremely
fine, rare in this exemplary conditionProvenanceGorny and
Mosch, Auction 211, 4 March 2013, lot 671Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 8596 Britannic Empire, Carausius (287-293), AE Antoninianus,
overstruck on a Tetricus AE3, rev. PAX AVG, 2.38g, 4h (cf. RCV
3556ff), traces of undertype visible on obverse, slightly
corroded, about fine; another, URBS ROMA, On the 1,100th
Anniversary of Rome, AE Nummus, Lugdunum, First Officina,
2.36g, 11h (RCV 3894), irregular flan, otherwise lustrous, near
extremely fineProvenanceCNG-Seaby, c. 1990 - SP207 and
SP255Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £60

Lot 8597 Constantine I 'the Great' (307-337), AV Solidus, AD 335-335,
Antioch, CONSTANTINVS MAX AVG, diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. VICTORIA CONSTANTINI AVG,
Victory walking left, holding trophy with her right hand and
palm with her left, VOT | XXX in two lines in right field, SMAN
in exergue (Bastien, Donativa, pp. 81, g; Biaggi 2013; Cohen
604; Depeyrot 46/1; RIC 96), lightly wiped, otherwise lustrous,
almost extremely fine, extremely rareSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£3,000 to £4,000

Lot 8598 Constantine I 'the Great' (307-337), AE Nummus, AD 332-333,
Treveri, Second Officina, CONSTANTI-NVS MAX AVG,
diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. GLOR-IA
EXER-CITVS, Soldiers with two standards, TR P S in exergue
(RIC VII, 357), a choice example, even for this commonly
encountered series, much as struckProvenanceGorny and
Mosch, Auction 233, 6 October 2015, lot 2678Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £50

Lot 8599 Constantine II (317-337), as Caesar, AE Centenionalis, AD
320-321, Siscia, CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C, laureate head
right, rev. CAESARVM NOSTRORVM, VOT V in wreath, TSIS
below, 3.72g, 12h (RIC 157), some die weakness, otherwise
lustrous, extremely fine and with residual traces of
silveringSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £60



Lot 8600 House of Constantine, AE Nummi, 'Two Soldiers, One Standard'
types, AD 335-341 (2), Constantius II Gallus, as Emperor,
Smyrna, 1.64g; another, Constantine II, as Caesar, Antioch,
1.69g, the second lightly cleaned, otherwise both lustrous,
about extremely fine and sharp examples of this commonly
encountered seriesProvenancei) ex Nether-Compton
HoardSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £60

Lot 8601 Constantius II Gallus (337-361), AV Solidus, AD 347-348,
Treveri, CONSTANTIVS AVGVSTVS, laurel-and-rosette-
diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. VICTORIAE DD
NN AVGG, two Victories standing facing each other, supporting
between them a wreath inscribed VOT XX MVLT XXX in four
lines, TR in exergue (RIC VIII, 132; Depeyrot 6/1; Cohen 280), a
small split to flan, a scuff to back of head and lightly wiped,
otherwise a handsome uniform striking, almost extremely fine,
rareSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £1,000

Lot 8602 (x) Constantius II Gallus (337-361), AV Solidus, AD 355-361,
Antioch, DN CONSTAN - TIVS P F AVF, diademed head right,
rev. GLORIA - REI - PVBLICAE, Roma and Constantinopolis
seated facing, holding inscribed shield, VOT XXXX, ANT Z in
exergue, 3.91g, 6h (RIC 172; Depeyrot 12/1), rubbed and
possibly clipped, otherwise a bolder fine, scarceSubject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 8603 Julian II 'the Apostate', as Augustus (361-363), AV Solidus,
Arelate [Arles], FL CL IVLIA-NVS PERP AVG, pearl-diademed,
draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. GLORIA – REI –
PVBLICAE, Roma and Constantinopolis enthroned facing, the
latter turned to left, supporting shield inscribed VOT | V |
MVLT | X, annulet between legs, KONSTV in exergue (RIC VIII,
284; Cohen 27; Depeyrot 9/2), cleaned and creased, otherwise
residually lustrous, a bolder very fine, extremely rareSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,200



Lot 8604 Jovian (363-364), AV Solidus, June AD 363-February AD 364,
Antioch, Officina Theta, D N IOVIAN-VS PE P AVG, pearl-
diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. SECVRITA-S
REI - PVBLICAE, Roma seated facing left, holding spear, and
Constantinopolis, seated to left with her right foot on prow,
holding sceptre, both supporting shield inscribed VOT | V | MVL
| X in four lines, ANTO in exergue (Depeyrot 18/2; Cohen 8; RIC
223), graffiti before face and lightly cleaned, otherwise a bolder
fine, rareSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £800

Lot 8605 Valens (364-378), AV Solidus, AD 364-367, Constantinopolis, D
N VALENS P F AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right,
rev. VIRTVS RO-MANORVM, Two Emperors standing facing,
heads turned towards each other, both holding spear and
together holding globe on which Victory, who crowns them,
CONSP in exergue (RIC 5b; Cohen 75; Depeyrot 10/4), lightly
cleaned with surface marks, otherwise residually lustrous, a
bolder very fine, very rareSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,500

Lot 8606 Gratian (367-383), AR Siliqua, 24 August 368 - 17 November
375, Treveri, DN GRATIA-NVS P F AVG, diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. VRBS - ROMA, Roma seated left,
holding Victory and sceptre, TRPS. in exergue, 2.03g, 6h (RIC
27f; RSC 86), beautiful blue tone overlying lustrous original
surfaces, extremely fine, scarce so well
preservedProvenanceSeaby, October 1982 - £125Otterbourne
(Hants), Hoard, 17 January 1978On 17 January 1978, an
unemployed lorry driver unearthed 540 late Roman silver
siliquae at a site near Poles Lane, Otterbourne, Hampshire.
They were subsequently transferred into the care of Winchester
Police.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 8607 Gratian (367-383), AR Siliqua, AD 378-383, Rome, First
Officina, DN GRATIA-NVS P F AVG, diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. VRBS - ROMA, Roma seated left,
holding Victory and sceptre, R * P in exergue, 2.03g, 6h (RIC
35a; RSC 86), irregular shaped flan, otherwise uniform tone,
accentuated with colourful iridescence to reverse, good
extremely fine and much as issuedProvenanceSpink, c. 1992 -
£110Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £250

Lot 8608 Theodosius (379-395), AV Solidus, AD 379-383,
Constantinopolis, Officina Z, D N THEODO-SIVS P F AVG, pearl-
diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. CONCOR-DIA
AVGGG Z, Roma seated right, holding globe, CONOB in exergue
(RIC 45d this officina not listed; Depeyrot 33/3), lightly cleaned
otherwise residually lustrous, a really bold very fine,
rareSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £600

Lot 8609 Arcadius (383-408), AV Solidus, AD 395-402, Constantinopolis,
8th Officina, D N ARCADI-VS P F AVG, helmeted and pearl-
diademed bust facing three quarters right, holding spear and
shield with horseman and enemy motif, rev. CONCORDI – A
AVGG H, Roma seated right, holding sceptre and Victory on
globe, CONOB in exergue (RIC X, 7; DOC 212; Depeyrot 55/1),
lightly cleaned, otherwise a bolder very fineSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £600

Lot 8610 Theodosius II (402-450), AV Solidus, AD 425-429,
Constantinopolis, Officina A, D N THEODOSIVS P F AVG,
helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust three-quarters
facing, holding spear and shield decorated with horseman
motif, rev. SALVS REI - * - PVBLICAE A, Theodosius II
enthroned and Valentinian III standing, both in consular robes,
each holding mappa and cruciform sceptre, star above, CONOB
in exergue (RIC X 234; MIRB 22; Depeyrot 78/1), lightly
cleaned with rub to high points and die cudding to peripheries,
otherwise a bolder very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £600



Lot 8611 Marcianus (450-457), AV Solidus, Constantinopolis, 7th
Officina, D N MARCI ANVS P F AVG, helmeted and cuirassed
facing bust, spear over shield, rev. VICTORI A AVCCC Z, Victory
standing left, holding long cross, CONOB in exergue (RIC X,
510; Depeyrot 87/1), lightly cleaned but lustrous, almost
extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 8612 Leo I (457-474), AV Solidus, AD 462-466, Constantinopolis, 9th
Officina, D N LEO PE-RPET AVG, helmeted and cuirassed bust
three-quarters right, holding spear over shoulder and shield
decorated with horseman motif, rev. VICTORIA AVGGG Z,
Victory standing to left, holding long jewelled cross, star in
right field, CONOB in exergue (RIC X, 605; Depeyrot 93/1),
cleaned with superficial marks, otherwise residually lustrous, a
bolder very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 8613 Leo I (457-473), AV Solidus, AD 468-473, Constantinopolis,
Officina H, D N LEO PE-RPET AVG helmeted, diademed and
cuirassed bust of Leo facing, holding spear over his right
shoulder and with shield, ornamented with a horseman
spearing a fallen foe, rev. VICTORI-A AVGGG H, Victory
standing left, holding long jewelled cross in her right hand,
star behind, CONOB in exergue, 4.29g, 6h (Depeyrot 93/1; RIC
X, 605, 630), some graffito in obverse field, otherwise lustrous,
a bolder extremely fineProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction
236, 7 March 2016, lot 514Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350



Lot 8614 Leo II and Zeno (474), AV Solidus, 9 February – 17 November
AD 474, Constantinopolis, D N LEO ET Z-ENO P P AVG, pearl-
diademed, helmeted, and cuirassed bust facing, head slightly
right, spear in right hand over shoulder, shield in left decorated
with horseman motif, rev. VICTORI-A AAVGGG, Victory
standing left, holding long jewelled cross, star in right field,
CONOB in exergue (RIC X, 906; RCV 21511; Depeyrot 107/1),
lightly cleaned and struck soft on portrait, otherwise well-
centred, very fine, and extremely rareFrom Roman Imperial
Coinage, vol. X: The adoption of the normal VICTORI-A AVGGG,
Victory and Cross, type is attested by one pair of dies only. The
reverse die, without officina number, is the same as that used
for the unique sole reign Victoria solidus of Zeno, confirming
the dating of the latter, and showing that the change to the
standard type did not long precede Leo's deathSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £800

Lot 8615 Flavius Basiliscus, Brother-in-Law of Leo I, Usurper against
Zeno (475-476), AV Solidus, Constantinopolis, D N bASILIS –
CYS P P AVG, helmeted and pearl-diademed bust facing three
quarters right, holding spear and shield with horseman and
enemy motif, rev. VICTORI – A AVGGG, Victory standing left,
holding long jewelled cross, star in right field, CONOB in
exergue, (MIRB 1b; LRC 608; RIC 1003; Depeyrot 101/1),
lightly cleaned, otherwise a bolder very fine, a rare survivor and
contemporary of the dying embers of the Western Roman
EmpireBasiliscus commanded the army for an invasion of the
Vandal Kingdom in 468, which was defeated at the Battle of
Cape Bon. There were accusations at the time that Basiliscus
was bribed by Aspar, the magister militum; many historians
dismiss this, instead concluding that Basiliscus was either
incompetent or foolish for accepting Vandal King Gaiseric's
offer of a truce, which the latter used to construct fireships.
Basiliscus's defeat cost the Eastern Empire 130,000 pounds
(59,000 kg) of gold, causing the empire to hover above
bankruptcy for 30 years. When Basiliscus returned to
Constantinople, he sought refuge in the Church of St. Sophia.
His sister, Empress Verina, secured him a pardon and he left
the church to retire in NeapolisSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £600



Lot 8616 Zeno, Second Reign (471-496), AV Solidus, AD 477-491,
Constantinopolis, Officina H, D N ZENO PERP AVG helmeted,
diademed and cuirassed bust of Zeno facing, holding spear over
his right shoulder and with shield, ornamented with a
horseman spearing a fallen foe, rev. VICTORI-A AVGGG H,
Victory standing left, holding long jewelled cross in her right
hand, star behind, CONOB in exergue (Depeyrot 108/1; RIC
910, 929), lightly cleaned otherwise residually lustrous and the
portrait struck up, a bold very fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 8617 (x) Zeno, Second Reign (471-496), AV Solidus, AD 477-491,
Constantinopolis, Officina Delta, D N ZENO PERP AVG
helmeted, diademed and cuirassed bust of Zeno facing, holding
spear over his right shoulder and with shield, ornamented with
a horseman spearing a fallen foe, rev. VICTORI-A AVGGG D,
Victory standing left, holding long jewelled cross in her right
hand, star behind, CONOB in exergue, 4.28g, 5h (Depeyrot
108/1; RIC 910, 929), some striking flatness and die tooling in
reverse fields, otherwise lustrous, a really bold very fineSubject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £600

Lot 8618 (x) Zeno, Second Reign (471-496), AV Solidus, AD 477-491,
Constantinopolis, Officina Delta, D N ZENO PERP AVG
helmeted, diademed and cuirassed bust of Zeno facing, holding
spear over his right shoulder and with shield, ornamented with
a horseman spearing a fallen foe, rev. VICTORI-A AVGGG D,
Victory standing left, holding long jewelled cross in her right
hand, star behind, CONOB in exergue, 3.78g, 5h (Depeyrot
108/1; RIC 910, 929), clashed dies and of minimal weight, the
lettering of more inexperienced style, otherwise a bolder very
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £500



Lot 8619 (x) Zeno, Second Reign (471-496), AV Solidus, AD 477-491,
Constantinopolis, 9th Officina, D N ZENO PERP AVG helmeted,
diademed and cuirassed bust of Zeno facing, holding spear over
his right shoulder and with shield, ornamented with a
horseman spearing a fallen foe, rev. VICTORI-A AVGGG O,
Victory standing left, holding long jewelled cross in her right
hand, star behind, CONOB in exergue, 4.48g, 6h (Depeyrot
108/1; RIC 910, 929), well-centred and lustrous, some softness
to portrait, otherwise almost extremely fine, scarceSubject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £600

Lot 8620 (x) Zeno, Second Reign (471-496), AV Solidus, AD 477-491,
Constantinopolis, Officina S, D N ZENO PERP AVG helmeted,
diademed and cuirassed bust of Zeno facing, holding spear over
his right shoulder and with shield, ornamented with a
horseman spearing a fallen foe, rev. VICTORI-A AVGGG S,
Victory standing left, holding long jewelled cross in her right
hand, star behind, CONOB in exergue, 4.47g, 6h (Depeyrot
108/1; RIC 910, 929), heavily mutilated and defaced, otherwise
residually lustrous, struck details above fineSubject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £120

Lot 8621 Anastasius I (491-518), AV Solidus, Constantinopolis, Officina
A, D N ANASTASIVS P P AVG, helmeted, pearl-diademed and
cuirassed bust facing three-quarters to right, holding spear
over right shoulder and shield with horseman motif, rev.
VICTORIA AVGGG A, Victory standing facing, head to left,
holding voided cross, star in left field, CONOB in exergue
(MIBE 7; DOC 7g; Sear 5), tooling in obverse field and bright
from past wiping, otherwise a bolder very fineSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 8622 Justin I Thrax (518-527), AV Solidus, AD 518-519,
Constantinopolis, D N IVSTINVS P P AVC, helmeted and
cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and
decorated shield, rev. VICTORI-A AVCCC S, Victory standing
facing, holding long cross and globus cruciger, star before,
CONOB in exergue (MIBE 2; DOC 1e; Sear 55), lightly cleaned
but residually lustrous, otherwise a bolder very fineSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 8623 Justin I Thrax (518-527), AV Solidus, AD 518-519,
Constantinopolis, D N IVSTINVS P P AVC, helmeted and
cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and
decorated shield, rev. VICTORI-A AVCCC S, Victory standing
facing, holding long cross and globus cruciger, star before,
CONOB in exergue, 4.25g, 6h (MIBE 2; DOC 1e; Sear 55),
scratches in right field, otherwise centred, lustrous, a really
bold very fine / almost extremely fineProvenanceGorny and
Mosch, Auction 233, 6 October 2015, lot 2764Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 8624 (x) Justinian I (527-565), AV Solidus, AD 527-538,
Constantinopolis, D N IVSTINIANVS P P AVC, helmeted and
cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and
decorated shield, rev. VICTORIA AVCCC I, Victory standing
facing, holding long cross and globus cruciger, CONOB in
exergue, 4.50g, 6h (MIBE 5; DOC 3g; Sear 137), struck on a
broad elliptical flan, lustrous, a really good very fineSubject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8625 Justinian I (527-565), AV Solidus, AD 527-538,
Constantinopolis, Officina I, D N IVSTINI ANVS P P AVC,
helmeted and cuirassed facing bust, rev. VICTORI A AVCCC I,
Victory standing facing, holding long cross and globus
cruciger, CONOB in exergue (MIBE 5; DOC 3g; Sear 137),
lightly cleaned but lustrous, a really bold very fineSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8626 Justinian I (527-565), AV Solidus, AD 527-538,
Constantinopolis, D N IVSTINIANVS P P AVC, helmeted and
cuirassed bust facing, holding spear and decorated shield, rev.
VICTORIA AVCCC Z, Victory standing facing, holding long cross
and globus cruciger, CONOB in exergue, 6h (MIBE 5; DOC 3g;
Sear 137), a touch off-struck on a broad elliptical flan, lightly
cleaned but residually lustrous, a bolder very fineSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 8627 (x) Justinian I (527-565), AV Semissis, AD 527-552,
Constantinopolis, D N IVSTI – NVS PP AVG, diademed, draped
and cuirassed bust right, rev. VICTORIA AVGGG, Victory seated
on shield, inscribing shield, CONOB in exergue, 2.13g, 6h (DOC
3; MIBE 4; Sear 57), struck on a broad and crimped flan, nick
to edge, otherwise very fine or betterSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £250

Lot 8628 Justinian I (527-565), AV Solidus, AD 545-565,
Constantinopolis, Officina I, D N IVSTINI ANVS P P AV,
helmeted and cuirassed facing bust, rev. VICTORI A AVCCC I,
Victory standing facing, holding long cross and globus
cruciger, CONOB in exergue (MIBE 7; DOC 9a; Sear 140),
struck with rusty dies, lightly cleaned but lustrous, a bolder
very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 8629 (x) Justinian I (527-565), AV Solidus, AD 545-565,
Constantinopolis, helmeted and cuirassed facing bust, holding
cross on globe and shield, rev. VICTORIA AVGGGC, angel
standing facing, holding staff surmounted by Christogram and
cross on globe, CONOB in exergue, 4.36g (Sear 140; MIB 7),
good very fineProvenanceSpink Auction, 2 December 2010, lot
1341Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 8630 (x) Justinian I (527-565), AV Solidus, AD 545-565,
Constantinopolis, 9th Officina, helmeted and cuirassed facing
bust, holding cross on globe and shield, rev. VICTORIA AVGGG
O, angel standing facing, holding staff surmounted by
Christogram and cross on globe, CONOB in exergue, 4.43g
(Sear 140; MIB 7), on a broad flan, lustrous, good very
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 8631 Justin II (565-578), AV Solidus, AD 567-578, Constantinopolis,
Officina E, D N I-VSTI-NVS P P AVG, beardless and cuirassed
bust of Justin II facing, wearing helmet with pendilia, Victory
on globe right, shield decorated with horseman motif, rev.
VICTORI-A AVGGG E, Constantinopolis seated facing, helmeted
head right, sceptre in right hand, globus cruciger in left, cross
in left field, CONOB in exergue (MIBE 13b; Sear 347), lightly
cleaned, otherwise residually lustrous, a really bold very
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 8632 Tiberius II Constantine (578-582), AV Solidus,
Constantinopolis, Officina E, crowned and cuirassed bust
facing, holding globus cruciger and shield decorated with
horseman motif, rev. VICTORIA AVCC E, cross potent on four
steps, CONOB in exergue (MIBE 4; DOC 4d; Sear 422),
superficial marks and die clashing, the surfaces bright from
past wiping, otherwise a really bold very fineSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8633 Tiberius II Constantine (578-582), AV Tremissis,
Constantinopolis, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right,
rev. cross potent, CONOB below, 1.48g, 6h (DOC 7; MIBE 9b;
Sear 425), double-struck on a broad flan, lustrous, a bolder
very fineProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction 237, 7 March
2016, lot 2209Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 8634 Maurice Tiberius (582-602), AV Solidus, Constantinopolis, 8th
Officina, D N MAVR C TIb P P AVC, helmeted and cuirassed
facing bust, rev. VICTORI AAVCC H, Victory standing facing,
holding long cross and globus cruciger, CONOB in exergue
(DOC 3b; Sear 476), broad striking on an elongated flan,
cleaned but lustrous, almost extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 8635 Focas (602-610), AV Solidus, AD 607-610, Constantinopolis, 4th
Officina, draped and cuirassed bust facing, wearing crown
without pendilia and holding globus cruciger, rev. VICTORIA
AVCh L, Victory standing facing, holding staff surmounted by
staurogram and globus cruciger, CONOB in exergue (MIBE 9;
DOC 10e; Sear 620), lightly cleaned and lustrous on an
oversized planchet, almost extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 8636 Heraclius (610-641), AV Solidus, AD 610-613, Constantinopolis,
d N N HERAC-LI PER AVI, helmeted facing bust, holding globus
cruciger, rev. VICTORIA AVGV S, cross potent on steps, CONOB
in exergue (BMC B.5; R.1279; DOC 3b; BN B.3, pl. 39; Sear
731), lightly cleaned with some partial peripheral striking
weakness, otherwise a really bold very fineSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 8637 Heraclius (610-641), AV Tremissis, AD 610-613,
Constantinopolis, Officina I, diademed and draped bust right,
wearing paludamentum, rev. cross potent, fields plain, CONOB
in exergue, 1.45g, 7h (MIB 73a; DOC 53b; Sear 786), slightly
crimped, otherwise lustrous, a pleasingly bold very
fineProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction 237, 7 March 2016,
lot 2216Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 8638 (x) Heraclius (610-641), AV Tremissis, AD 610-613,
Constantinopolis, Officina S, diademed and draped bust right,
wearing paludamentum, rev. cross potent, fields plain, CONOB
in exergue, 1.41g, 6h (MIB 73; DOC 53; Sear 786), struck on a
broad, irregular flan, lightly crimped, otherwise handsomely
uniform, extremely fine, the reverse near soProvenanceVosper,
with his ticket, £155Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 8639 (x) Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine (610-641), AV
Solidus, AD 616-625, Constantinopolis, Officina E, facing busts
of Heraclius, with short beard and tufts of hair at ears, on left,
and Heraclius Constantine, beardless on right, both wearing
chlamys and simple crown with cross on circlet, cross between
their heads, rev. cross potent on four steps, fields plain,
CONOB in exergue, 4.50g, 6h (DOC II, 13h; Sear 738), struck
weak to peripheries, otherwise lustrous, almost extremely
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 8640 (x) Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine (610-641), AV
Solidus, AD 616-625, Constantinopolis, Officina E, facing busts
of Heraclius, with short beard and tufts of hair at ears, on left,
and Heraclius Constantine, beardless on right, both wearing
chlamys and simple crown with cross on circlet, cross between
their heads, rev. cross potent on four steps, fields plain,
CONOB in exergue, 4.44g, 7h (DOC II, 13h; Sear 738), struck
weak to peripheries, otherwise lustrous, a really bold very
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 8641 (x) Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine (610-641), AV
Solidus, AD 616-625, Constantinopolis, Officina E, facing busts
of Heraclius, with short beard and tufts of hair at ears, on left,
and Heraclius Constantine, beardless on right, both wearing
chlamys and simple crown with cross on circlet, cross between
their heads, rev. cross potent on four steps, fields plain,
CONOB in exergue, 4.39g, 7h (DOC II, 13h; Sear 738), struck
weak to periphery and a crimp to flan, otherwise lustrous, a
really bold very fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 8642 Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine (610-641), AV Solidus, AD
616-625, Constantinopolis, Officina I, facing busts of Heraclius,
with short beard and tufts of hair at ears, on left, and Heraclius
Constantine, beardless on right, both wearing chlamys and simple
crown with cross on circlet, cross between their heads, rev. cross
potent on four steps, fields plain, CONOB in exergue, 4.50g, 7h
(DOC II, 13i; MIBE 11; Sear 738), struck weak to peripheries,
otherwise lustrous, extremely fineProvenanceGorny and Mosch,
Auction 233, 6 October 2015, lot 2809Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350



Lot 8643 Heraclius (610-641), AV Solidus, AD 629-632, Constantinopolis,
facing busts of Heraclius, with short beard and tufts of hair at
ears, on left, and Heraclius Constantine, beardless on right,
both wearing chlamys and simple crown with cross on circlet,
cross between their heads, rev. cross potent on four steps,
fields plain, CONOB in exergue, 4.48g, 6h (DOC 26c; MIB 29;
Sear 749; Sommer, MBR 11.19), lustrous, good extremely
fineProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction 253, 5 March 2018,
lot 987Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8644 Heraclius (610-641), AV Solidus, AD 635-636, Constantinopolis,
Officina B, Heraclius with long bead standing facing, wearing
chlamys and crown with cross ornament, and holding globus
cruciger, flanked by his two sons, rev. cross potent on four
steps, Heraclian monogram in left field, omega in right,
CONOB in exergue, 4.45g, 7h (DOC 34; Sear 759; MIBE 40), a
few scuffs, otherwise largely centred, lustrous, good very
fineProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction 233, 6 October 2015,
lot 2816Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 8645 (x) Heraclius (610-641), AV Solidus, AD 638-639,
Constantinopolis, Officina Lambda, Heraclius with long bead
standing facing, wearing chlamys and crown with cross
ornament, and holding globus cruciger, flanked by his two
sons, rev. cross potent on four steps, Heraclian monogram in
left field, B in right, CONOB in exergue, 4.42g, 6h (DOC 41c;
MIB 48), largely centred, lustrous, good very fineSubject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 8646 Heraclius (610-641), AV Solidus, AD 638-639, Constantinopolis,
Officina E, Heraclius with long bead standing facing, wearing
chlamys and crown with cross ornament, and holding globus
cruciger, flanked by his two sons, rev. cross potent on four
steps, Heraclian monogram in left field, K in right, CONOB in
exergue (DOC 41c; MIB 48), lightly cleaned with some surface
scuffing, otherwise largely centred, lustrous, a bolder very
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 8647 Constans II Pogonatus (641-668), AV Solidus, AD 654-659,
Constantinopolis, facing busts of Constans and Constantine IV,
each wearing chlamys and crown, the former with plume, rev.
VICTORIA AVGVS, long cross steps, CONOB in exergue, 4.31g,
7h (MIB 26; Sear 959; DOC 25f), well-centred, lustrous, a
pleasing extremely fineProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction
207, 15 October 2012, lot 793Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 8648 Constans II Pogonatus, with Constantine IV, Heraclius, and
Tiberius (641-668), AV Solidus, AD 662-667, Constantinopolis,
Officina Z, facing busts of Heraclius, with short beard and tufts
of hair at ears, on left, and Heraclius Constantine, beardless on
right, both wearing chlamys and simple crown with cross on
circlet, cross between their heads, rev. cross potent on four
steps, flanked by the two Emperors, CONOB in exergue (DOC
30f; Sear 964), lightly cleaned with some peripheral striking
softness, otherwise lustrous, a bolder very fineSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 8649 (x) Constans II Pogonatus, with Constantine IV, Heraclius, and
Tiberius (641-668), AV Solidus, AD 662-667, Constantinopolis,
facing busts of Constans and Constantine IV, each wearing
chlamys and crown, the former with plume, rev. VICTORIA
AVGVZ, long cross on globe between standing facing figures of
Heraclius and Tiberius, each holding cross on globe, CONOB in
exergue, 4.37g (Sear 962; DOC 28), lustrous, extremely
fineProvenanceSpink Auction, 2 December 2010, lot
1346Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 8650 (x) Constans II Pogonatus, with Constantine IV, Heraclius, and
Tiberius (641-668), AV Solidus, AD 662-667, Constantinopolis,
Officina H, facing busts of Heraclius, with short beard and tufts
of hair at ears, on left, and Heraclius Constantine, beardless on
right, both wearing chlamys and simple crown with cross on
circlet, cross between their heads, rev. cross potent on four
steps, flanked by the two Emperors, CONOB in exergue, 4.44g,
7h (DOC 30f; Sear 964), a handsome example on an irregular
flan, lustrous, good extremely fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 8651 Constantine IV Pogonatus (668-685), AV Solidus, AD 674-681,
Constantinopolis, cuirassed bust of Constantine IV facing with
short beard, turned slightly right, wearing crested helmet with
frontal plume, spear in right hand over shoulder, shield
decorated with horseman motif, rev. standing figures of
Heraclius and Tiberius, both beardless and wearing chlamys,
globus cruciger in right hand, flanking central cross potent
with base on three steps, CONOB in exergue (MIBE 7a; DOC 10;
Sear 1156), lightly cleaned, otherwise residually lustrous and
well-centred, a bolder very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8652 Constantine IV Pogonatus (668-685), AV Tremissis, AD
668-681, Constantinopolis, Officina S, diademed and draped
bust right, wearing paludamentum, rev. cross potent, fields
plain, CONOB in exergue, 1.46g, 7h (MIB 16B/C; DOC 17; Sear
1162), struck flat to peripheries, otherwise lustrous, a really
bold very fineProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction 237, 7
March 2016, lot 2224Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 8653 Justinian II, First Reign (685-695), AV Solidus, AD 687-690,
Constantinopolis Signature, Suspected Mint at Naples or
Ravenna, d N IVST-INIANO PP I, bust of Justinian II facing,
wearing crown with cross and unusual chlamys, globus cruciger
in right hand, rev. VICtORIA-AVGVSTOR, cross potent with
base on three steps, Theta in right field, CONOB in exergue
(DOC 70; MIBE 35; Sear 1311 uncertain Italian mint), lightly
cleaned and surface marked, otherwise a bolder very fine,
extremely rareSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£3,000 to £4,000

Lot 8654 Leontius (695-698), AV Solidus, Constantinopolis, 5th Officina,
D LEO-N PE AV, bust of Leontius facing, bearded, wearing
crown with cross on circlet and lozenge pattern loros, akakia in
raised right hand, globus cruciger in left, rev. VICTORIA-AVGh
E, cross potent with base on three steps, CONOB in exergue
(MIBE 1; DOC 1e; Sear 1330), scruffier surfaces and evidence
of past cleaning, otherwise well-centred, a bolder very fine,
rareSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £600



Lot 8655 Tiberius III Apsimaros (698-705), AV Solidus, Constantinopolis,
D TIbERI-US PE - AV, diademed and cuirassed bust facing, rev.
VICTORIA - AVGU Z, cross potent on steps, CONOB in exergue
(MIBE 1; Sear 1360), a trace off-struck with peripheral
weakness, otherwise lightly cleaned and lustrous, a really bold
very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £600

Lot 8656 Philippicus Bardanes (711-713), AV Solidus, Constantinopolis,
facing bust, wearing loros and crown with cross on circlet,
holding globe cruciger in his right hand, eagle-topped sceptre
in left, rev. VICTORIA - AVGYE, cross potent on base and three
steps, CONOB in exergue (DOC 667, 1b; MIB III, 276, 1; Sear
1447), struck with a slightly rusty obverse die, otherwise
lustrous, a pleasingly extremely fine, rareSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,200

Lot 8657 Anastasius II Artemius (713-715), AV Solidus, Constantinopolis,
1st Officina, D N ARTEMIVS AN[ASTASIVS ...], crowned and
draped bust facing, holding globus cruciger and akakia, rev.
VICTORIA AVGh A, cross potent on three steps, CONOB in
exergue (Füeg 2.B; MIBE 2; DOC 2b; Sear 1463), lightly
cleaned and peripheral striking weakness, otherwise a bold
portrait, almost extremely fine, rareSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,200

Lot 8658 Leo III 'the Isaurian', and Constantine V (720-740), AV Solidus,
AD 733-735, Constantinopolis, crowned bust of Leo facing,
wearing chlamys, holding globus cruciger and akakia, rev.
crowned bust of Constantine facing, wearing chlamys, holding
globus cruciger and akakia (DOC 7a; Sear 1504), heavily
scuffed and polished, otherwise struck details better than very
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 8659 Constantine V Copronymus, with Leo III (741-775), AV Solidus,
AD 742-745, Constantinopolis, crowned and draped bust of Leo
facing, holding cross potent and akakia, rev. crowned and
draped bust of Constantine facing, holding cross potent and
akakia, CONOB in exergue (DOC 1c; Sear 1550), lightly
cleaned, a bolder very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8660 Constantine VI, with Leo III, Constantine V, and Leo IV
(780-797), AV Solidus, AD 780-787, Constantinopolis, Leo IV
and Constantine VI enthroned facing, each wearing crown and
chlamys and holding akakia, cross above, rev. crowned facing
busts of Leo III and Constantine V, each wearing loros, cross
above, pellet between (Füeg 1.A.2; DOC 2.1 [Leo IV]; Sear 1584
[Leo IV]), creased and cleaned, otherwise well-centred, a really
bold very fine, rareSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 8661 Nicephorus I, with Stauracius (1 November 802 – 26 July 811),
AV Solidus, from December AD 803-811, Constantipolis, hICI –
FOROS bASILES, facing bust of Nicephorus, wearing crown
with cross on circlet and chlamys, holding cross potent and
anexikakia, rev. facing bust of Stauracius, wearing crown and
chlamys, holding globus cruciger and anexikakia (DOC 2c; Sear
1604), cleaned with surface marks, struck details otherwise a
bolder very fine / very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 8662 Leo V 'the Armenian', with Constantine (813-820), AV Solidus,
Constantinopolis, bust of Leo V facing, with slight beard,
wearing crown and chlamys, cross potent in right hand, akakia
in left, rev. bust of Constantine facing, beardless, wearing
crown and chlamys, globus cruciger in right hand, akakia in
left (DOC 2b; Sear 1627), lightly cleaned and lustrous, a
somewhat irregular flan with superficial marks, otherwise a
really bold very fine, rareSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,200



Lot 8663 Michael II the Armorian and 'Stammerer' (820-829), AE 40-
Nummi, two facing busts, rev. large M, XXX in left field, NNN in
right field, omega below, cross above, 7.15g, 7h (DOC 10; Sear
1642; Sommer, MBR 30.3), traces of verdigris in recesses,
otherwise a bold very fineProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction
237, 7 March 2016, lot 2234Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £100

Lot 8664 Theophilus, with Constantine and Michael II, AV Solidus, AD
830-840, Constantinopolis, crowned bust facing, holding
patriarchal cross, rev. two crowned busts facing, 2h (DOC 3d;
Sear 1653), lightly cleaned with a crease to flan, otherwise a
bolder very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 8665 Theophilus (829-842), AV Semissis, AD 835-842, Syracuse,
'emaciated' bust facing, rev. as obverse, 1.81g, 5h (DOC 26b;
Sear 1673; Sommer, MBR -; Anastasi, Sicilia 557), lustrous, a
touch off-centre, otherwise almost extremely
fineProvenanceGorny and Mosch, Auction 253, 5 March 2018,
lot 1023Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 8666 Basilius I 'the Macedonian', with Constantine (867-886), AV
Solidus, AD 871-886, Constantinopolis, Christ, nimbate, seated
facing on throne, raising right hand in benediction and holding
book of Gospels on left knee, rev. bASILIOS ET CONhSTAhT'
AUGG'b', crowned facing busts of Basil, wearing loros, and
Constantine, wearing chlamys, holding patriarchal cross
between them (DOC 2c; Sear 1704), cleaned, very fineSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 8667 Romanus I, with Christopher (924-931), AV Solidus, Christ
Pantokrator enthroned facing, wearing tunic, himation and a
cross nimbus, raising right hand in benediction and holding
Book of Gospels in his left, rev. ROmAn' ET XPISTOFO AVGG b',
crowned facing busts of Romanos Lecapinos, bearded and
wearing loros on the left, and Christophorus, beardless and
wearing chlamys on the right; both holding, between them with
their right hands, a long patriarchal cross, set on globe, cross
and pellet above (Füeg 7.B.2; DOC 7; Sear 1745), lightly
cleaned, otherwise very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 8668 Constantine VII Porphyrogenitus, with Romanus II (913-959),
AV Histamenon Nomisma, AD 955-959, Constantinopolis, facing
bust of Christ Pantokrator, rev. crowned facing busts of
Constantine VII, wearing loros, and Romanus II, wearing
chlamys, holding patriarchal cross between them (DOC 15; Sear
1751), cleaned and scuffed, otherwise struck details very fine
or better, scarceSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 8669 Basil II Bulgaroctonos, and Constantine VIII (976-1025), AV
Histamenon Nomisma, AD 978-989, Constantinopolis. bust of
Christ facing, wearing cruciform nimbus with two pellets in
each arm of cross, pallium, and colobium, raising right hand in
benediction, and holding book of Gospels cradled in left arm,
rev. crowned busts of Basil (left), bearded, wearing loros of
lozenge pattern, and Constantine, beardless, wearing chlamys
pinned at right shoulder, jointly holding long patriarchal cross
between them (Sear 1796; DOC 2), pierced and repaired and
subsequently cleaned with resultant surface marks, about very
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £250

Lot 8670 Iron Age, Channel Islands, Coriosolites (75-50 BC), Billon
Stater, crude head right, rev. horse right, boar below, 6.59g, 4h
(Spink 15-20; ABC 70), off-struck, otherwise a bolder very fine,
museum number '26' inked on obverseProvenanceCNG-Seaby,
c. 1990 - crude VF, as struck - $90Trébry (Cotes-du-Nord),
Hoard, 1981Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £100



Lot 8671 Iron Age Britain, Iceni, Uninscribed Issues (c. 50 BC - AD 50),
AR Unit, crude head right, wheat ear behind, trefoil of pellets
below bust, rev. sinuous horse right, pellet-tipped quatrefoil
below, wheel above (ABC 1567; VA 794-1; Spink 434), well-
centred on a small flan, good fineProvenanceCNG-Seaby, c.
1990 - SP34Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £120

Lot 8672 Iron Age Britain, Catuvellauni, Cunobelin (AD 9-40), 'Plastic'
AV Quarter-Stater, Camulodunum, CA-MV divided by wheat
sheaf, rev. horse prancing right, CVN below, 1.32g, 9h (VA
2015-1; BMC 1846-48; Spink 294; ABC 2816), irregular flan of
reddish gold fabric, good fineProvenanceS Mitchell (Studio
Coins), FPL, 13 June 1992, no. 2100 - £185Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £250

Lot 8673 Post-Roman Britain, temp. 'King Arthur' (5th Century AD),
Clipped Siliquae (5), temp. Constantius II, Julian II,
Theodosius, Honorius and Arcadius, 0.92g; 1.01g; 0.82g; 0.84g;
0.96g, rev. four 'VIRTVS ROMANORVM' issues; another, VOTIS
V MVLTIS V, all heavily clipped as per circulation standards of
the early 5th Century, otherwise generally very fine
(5)ProvenanceCNG-Seaby, FPL 1992, SP150A - $100Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £100

Lot 8674 (x) Pseudo-Imperial, in the name of Heraclius, AV Tremissis, c.
AD 620-700, Ravenna, DN HERACL – IVS PP AVC, diademed,
draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. VICTORIA AVCVSTOR,
cross potent, CONOB below, 1.50g, 5h (BMC Vandals 34 var.;
Arslan –.; MEC I, 307; Bi.Na. Pl. lXLIX, 16 & 17), legend a bit
weak in places, good very fineProvenanceSpink, September
1974 - £435Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 8675 Anglo-Saxon England, Primary Series (680-710), Sceat, Series C
(C1), radiate bust right, annulet and runic before, O^O and row
of pellets behind, linear neck and exergual line rev. degenerate
votive standard, cross pattée above, tufa below, horns lowered,
T^ left, 1.10g, 3h (SL 4-10; SCBI 69, 78ff; North 41; Spink 779),
a small chip, otherwise well-struck, lightly toned, very fine, the
reverse betterProvenanceSpink Auction, 22-23 March 2015, lot
508Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £180


